Descendants of John RASBERRY 31 Dec 2005

FIRST GENERATION
1. John RASBERRY was born about 1683. He died in Jan 1750 in Bertie County, N.C..

Bridget BROWNE was born about 1683. John RASBERRY and Bridget BROWNE had the following children:

i. John Jr. RASBERRY was born about 1704.
ii. Ann RASBERRY was born about 1706. She died in 1787.
iii. William RASBERRY.
iv. Briget RASBERRY was born about 1710.
v. Mary RASBERRY was born about 1712.
vi. Elizabeth RASBERRY was born about 1714.
vii. Rebekah RASBERRY was born about 1716.
viii. Christian ""Christna" RASBERRY was born about 1718.

O©Coo~NoO ok wN

SECOND GENERATION
4. William RASBERRY was born about 1708.

William RASBERRY and Ann had the following children:

+10 i. Benjamin RASBERRY.

THIRD GENERATION

10. Benjamin RASBERRY died in 1810 in Morgan County, Georgia. He was blessed in From: Azalia McGranahan
Thomas, 9595 South Raintree Dr., Sandy, Utah 84092,

Benjamin RASBERRY and SARAH had the following children:

+11 i. Thomas Madison RASBERRY.
12 ii. John RASBERRY was born in 1787.
+13 iii. William RASBERRY.
+14 iv. Celia RASBERRY.
+15 v. Purity RASBERRY.
+16 vi. Benjamin RASBERRY.
+17 vii. Green RASBERRY.

FOURTH GENERATION

11. Thomas Madison RASBERRY was born in 1785 in Georgia, or S.C.. He was blessed in From: Azalia McGranahan
Thomas, 9595 South Raintree Dr., Sandy, Utah 84092.

Thomas Madison RASBERRY had the following children:

+18 i. Madison "Major'* RASBERRY.

+19 ii. Sarah RASBERRY.

+20 iii. Green R. RASBERRY.
21 iv. Martha RASBERRY was born in 1811.
22 v. Maryann Polly RASBERRY was born in 1814,
23 vi. Alfrenza Ali RASBERRY was born in 1818.

1



Descendan';_s of John RASBERRY 31 Dec 2005

24 vii. Purity RASBERRY was born in 1819.
+25 viii. Melissa Lisha RASBERRY.

26 iX. Thomas RASBERRY was born in 1825.

27 X. Lutticia RASBERRY was born in 1827.

13. William RASBERRY was born in 1789 in Georgia.

He was married to Nancy KIRBY on 1 Jan 1811 in Georgia. William RASBERRY and Nancy KIRBY had the following
children:

28 i. Unknown RASBERRY was born in 1812/13.
29 ii. Unknown RASBERRY was born in 1814/15.
30 iii. Unknown RASBERRY was born in 1816/17.
31 iv. Unknown RASBERRY was born in 1818/19.
+32 v. Benjamin Franklin RASBERRY.
33 vi. Unknown RASBERRY was born in 1822/23.
34 vii. Unknown RASBERRY was born in 1824/25.
35 viii. Unknown RASBERRY was born in 1826/27.

14. Celia RASBERRY was born on 22 Jun 1791 in Georgia. She died on 12 Feb 1862 in Mississippi.

15. Purity RASBERRY was born on 2 May 1794 in Morgan Co., Georgia. She was buried in Apr 1854 in Clower Cemetery
at Sweetwater, Holmes County, Ms. near Acona. She died on 11 Apr 1854 in Holmes County, Ms..

She was married to William CLOWER (son of John CLOWER and Jane ) on 7 Dec 1811 in Morgan Co, Georgia.
William CLOWER was born in Aug 1790 in Greene Co., Georgia. He was buried in Dec 1861 in Clower Cemetery at
Sweetwater, Holmes County, Ms. near Acona. He died on 28 Dec 1861 in Holmes County, Ms.. Purity RASBERRY and
William CLOWER had the following children:

+36 i. Luvenia (Lavinia) CLOWER.
37 ii. CLOWER was born about 1814.
+38 iii. Eliza CLOWER.
39 iv. CLOWER was born about 1818.
+40 v. John C. CLOWER.
+41 vi. Benjamin R. CLOWER.
+42 vii. Green Berry CLOWER.
43 viii. Daniel CLOWER was born on 30 Oct 1829. He died on 15 Aug 1845.
44 iX. William Franklin CLOWER was born on 30 Dec 1832. He died on 25 May 1855 in Holmes

County, Mississippi. He was buried in May 1865 in Clower Cemetery at Sweetwater, Holmes
County, Ms. near Acona.

16. Benjamin RASBERRY was born on 4 Jun 1797 in Georgia. He died on 3 May 1852 in Morehouse Parish, Louisiana.
He was blessed in Served in the War of 1812.

17. Green RASBERRY was born on 14 Oct 1800 in Georgia. He died on 22 Mar 1859 in Bibb County, Alabama, Old
Rasberry Cemetery. He was blessed in From: Azalia McGranahan Thomas, 9595 South Raintree Dr., Sandy, Utah 84092.

He was married to Mary MULLINS (daughter of William MULLINS) on 6 Oct 1819 in Lawrence County, Mississippi.
Mary MULLINS was born on 15 May 1800 in Georgia. She died on 13 Jul 1884 in Chilton County, Alabama, Old Rasberry
Cemetery. Green RASBERRY and Mary MULLINS had the following children:

+45 i. Luritta RASBERRY.
+46 ii. James RASBERRY.
+47 iii. William Green RASBERRY.




Descendan_ts of John RASBERRY 31 Dec 2005

+48 iv. Sarah Ann RASBERRY.

+49 v. Celia RASBERRY.
+50 vi. Martha RASBERRY.
+51 vii. Thomas Benjamin RASBERRY.

FIFTH GENERATION

18. Madison "Major" RASBERRY was born in 1809 in Putnum County, Georgia. He was blessed in 1862 in Served in the
29th Alabama Infantry CSA. He died on 2 May 1890 in Chilton County, Alabama.

He was married to Elizabeth "Betty" HUBBARD (daughter of Davis HUBBARD and Sarah GILES) on 12 Feb 1830 in Bibb
County, Alabama. Elizabeth ""Betty" HUBBARD was born about 1811 in Georgia. She died on 25 Jan 1895 in Jemison,
Bibb County, Alabama. She was blessed in From: A History of Mulberry Baptist Church, 1818-1968, by Ulysses H. Abrams.
Madison "Major" RASBERRY and Elizabeth "Betty" HUBBARD had the following children:

+52 i. Susan RASBERRY.
53 ii. Daniel RASBERRY was born about 1832. He was blessed in From: Azalia McGranahan Thomas,
9595 South Raintree Dr., Sandy, Utah 84092.
+54 iii. Mary Jane RASBERRY.
55 iv. Newton RASBERRY was born about 1839. He died on 28 Aug 1862. He was blessed in From: A
History of Mulberry Baptist Church, 1818-1968, by Ulysses H. Abrams.
56 v. Luticia RASBERRY was born on 28 Jan 1840. She was blessed in From: Azalia McGranahan
Thomas, 9595 South Raintree Dr., Sandy, Utah 84092,
57 vi. William R. ""Uncle Bill'* RASBERRY was born about 1841. He was blessed in From: Azalia
McGranahan Thomas, 9595 South Raintree Dr., Sandy, Utah 84092.
+58 vii. Green W. RASBERRY.
59 viii. James M. RASBERRY was born about 1849. He was blessed in From: Azalia McGranahan
Thomas, 9595 South Raintree Dr., Sandy, Utah 84092,
60 iX. Amanda RASBERRY was born about 1850. She was blessed in From: Azalia McGranahan
Thomas, 9595 South Raintree Dr., Sandy, Utah 84092,
+61 X. Matilda RASBERRY.
+62 xi. Martha RASBERRY.
+63 xii. Sarah E. RASBERRY.

19. Sarah RASBERRY was born on 14 Jun 1804 in Georgia. She died on 17 Sep 1889 in Clanton, Chilton County,
Alabama.

She was married to John C. GOODGAME (son of John Chapman GOODGAME and Sarah Crockett Sister of Davey
CROCKETT) on 14 Feb 1822 in Bibb County, Alabama. John C. GOODGAME was born on 27 Jun 1801 in Coweta
County, Georgia. He died on 22 May 1899 in Chilton County, Alabama. Sarah RASBERRY and John C. GOODGAME had
the following children:

+64 i. Jane GOODGAME.
65 ii. George GOODGAME was born in 1823 in Alabama.
+66 iii. Polly GOODGAME.
67 iv. Justine GOODGAME was born in 1827 in Alabama.
+68 v. Sarah Sally GOODGAME.
+69 vi. Millie T. GOODGAME.
+70 vii. Floyd C. GOODGAME.
71 viii. Martha Ann GOODGAME was born in 1833 in Alabama.
+72 iX. Thomas J. GOODGAME.
73 X. Baby GOODGAME was born in 1837 in Alabama. She died in 1840 in Alabama.
+74 xi. Robert Madison GOODGAME.
75 xii. Child GOODGAME was born in 1841 in Talledega County, Alabama. She died in 1850 in
Alabama.
+76 xiii. Rebecca Louise GOODGAME.




Descendan_ts of John RASBERRY 31 Dec 2005

77 xiv. Child GOODGAME was born in 1845 in Alabama. She died in 1863.
78 xv. William H. GOODGAME was born in 1846.

+79 xvi. John Washington GOODGAME.

+80 xvii. James F. GOODGAME.

+81 xviii. Francis F. GOODGAME.

20. Green R. RASBERRY was born in 1806 in Georgia. He died on 10 Mar 1863 in Richmond, Virginia, died in 2nd
Alabama Hospital, CSA.

He was married to Rebecca Maryanne BARRETT on 7 Oct 1827 in Bibb County, Alabama. Green R. RASBERRY and
Rebecca Maryanne BARRETT had the following children:

+82 i. Paschael C. RASBERRY.
83 ii. RASBERRY was born in 1830.
84 iii. Daniel RASBERRY was born in 1832.
85 iv. Elizabeth RASBERRY was born in 1834.
86 v. Richard RASBERRY was born in 1837.
+87 vi. Green Smith Pomp RASBERRY.
88 vii. J. P. RASBERRY was born in Jan 1841.
89 viii. Floyd Madison Matt RASBERRY was born in Jul 1853.

25. Melissa Lisha RASBERRY was born on 19 Apr 1822. She died on 4 Feb 1894.

She was married to Dolba N. RIGGINS on 10 Mar 1842. Dolba N. RIGGINS was born on 24 Jul 1821. He died on 8 Feb
1902. Melissa Lisha RASBERRY and Dolba N. RIGGINS had the following children:

+90 i. Mary (Mollie) Lutisha RIGGINS.
+91 ii. W. Gnatt RIGGINS.
+92 iii. Martha RIGGINS.

32. Benjamin Franklin RASBERRY was born in 1821 in Pike County, Mississippi. He died after 1880 in Robertson
County, or Trinity County, Texas.

He was married to Alice FRANKLIN in Smith County, Mississippi. Alice FRANKLIN was born in 1823 in Mississippi.
She died between 1863 and 1870 in Probably near or at Sumpter, Trinity County, Texas. Benjamin Franklin RASBERRY and
Alice FRANKLIN had the following children:

+93 i. William Henry RASBERRY.
+94 ii. Anice RASBERRY.
95 iii. Ellen RASBERRY was born on 21 Mar 1849 in Smith County, or Rankin County, Mississippi.
96 iv. John RASBERRY was born on 11 Jan 1851 in died at age 10.
+97 v. Nancy RASBERRY.
+98 vi. Benjamin F. RASBERRY.
+99 vii. Margaret RASBERRY.
+100 viii. Lucy A. RASBERRY.
+101 iX. Robert RASBERRY.
102 X.  Amanda RASBERRY was born on 10 Dec 1846 in Smith County, or Rankin County, Mississippi.

36. Luvenia (Lavinia) CLOWER was born on 21 Sep 1812 in Morgan County, Georgia. She died on 18 Oct 1853.

She was married to Ruben MILLSAPS (son of William MILLSAPS and Rebecca ) on 28 Aug 1828 in Mississippi.
Ruben MILLSAPS was born on 13 Sep 1806. He died on 9 Sep 1854. Luvenia (Lavinia) CLOWER and Ruben MILLSAPS
had the following children:

+103 i. William G. MILLSAPS.
+104 ii. Reuben Webster MILLSAPS.
105 iii. John Jackson MILLSAPS was born on 19 Apr 1835. He died in VA (Civil War). He served in the
military in CSA.




Descendan_ts of John RASBERRY 31 Dec 2005

+106 iv. Rebecca Luvenia MILLSAPS.

107 v. Purity Ann MILLSAPS was born on 6 Dec 1840. She died on 14 Jun 1855.
108 vi. Benjamin Franklin MILLSAPS was born on 7 Mar 1846. He died in 1862.
+109 vii. Sarah Eliza MILLSAPS.
110 viii. Columbia MILLSAPS.
+111 ix. Clara Lavenia MILLSAPS.

38. Eliza CLOWER was born on 4 Oct 1816. She was buried in Mar 1859 in Clower Cemetery at Sweetwater, Holmes
County, Ms. near Acona. She died on 6 Mar 1859 in Holmes County, Mississippi.

She was married to William D. LEHR (son of John LEHR and Trecelia DANIAL) on 28 Apr 1831 in Copiah Co., Ms..
William D. LEHR was born about 1813. Eliza CLOWER and William D. LEHR had the following children:

112 i. Thomas LEHR.
113 ii. Manson LEHR.
114 iii. Daniel LEHR.
115 iv. Pettus LEHR.
+116 v. Pinckney Rasberry LEHR.
+117 vi. Lavinia LEHR.
118 vii. Mary E. LEHR was born on 22 Jul 1855. She was buried in Jul 1859 in Clower Cemetery at

Sweetwater, Holmes County, Ms. near Acona. She died on 27 Jul 1859.

40. John C. CLOWER was born on 4 Mar 1819 in Lawrence, Mississippi. He was buried in May 1876 in Clower Cemetery
at Sweetwater, Holmes County, Ms. near Acona. He died on 4 May 1876 in Holmes County, Ms.. He served in the military
3/15/1862 to 9/13/1862 in 38th Regiment - Mississippi.

He was married to Mary Jane JOHNSON (daughter of Stephen JOHNSON and Evelina HUMPHREYS) on 2 Sep 1847 in
Carroll County, Ms.. Mary Jane JOHNSON was born on 9 Aug 1831 in Washington Co., Ms. She was buried in Feb 1901
in Clower Cemetery at Sweetwater, Holmes County, Ms. near Acona. She died on 2 Feb 1901 in Holmes County, Ms.. John
C. CLOWER and Mary Jane JOHNSON had the following children:

119 i. Sarah Evaline CLOWER was born on 25 Oct 1848 in Holmes County, Ms.. She was buried in May
1859 in Clower Cemetery at Sweetwater, Holmes County, Ms. near Acona. She died on 5 May 1859
in Holmes County, Ms..

120 ii. Martha ElImirah CLOWER was born on 10 Apr 1850 in Holmes County, Ms.. She was buried in
May 1850 in Clower Cemetery at Sweetwater, Holmes County, Ms. near Acona. She died on 18 May
1850 in Holmes County, Ms..

+121 iii. Emily Louise (Emmie) CLOWER.
+122 iv. John Monroe CLOWER.
+123 v. Mary America CLOWER.
+124 vi. Martha (Mattie) Meek CLOWER.
125 vii. Roberta S. CLOWER was born on 19 Oct 1865 in Holmes County, Ms..
+126 viii. Minnie Lee CLOWER.
127 iX. Lou Etta CLOWER was born on 26 Dec 1870. She died on 9 Sep 1901.
128 X.  William S. CLOWER was born on 18 Dec 1873 in Holmes County, Ms.. He was buried in Sep

1882 in Clower Cemetery at Sweetwater, Holmes County, Ms. near Acona. He died on 4 Sep 1882 in
Holmes County, Ms..

41. Benjamin R. CLOWER was born on 23 Dec 1823 in Mississippi. He served in the military in 1861 in 5th and 38th
MS, CSA. He was buried in Jul 1886 in Clower Cemetery at Sweetwater, Holmes County, Ms. near Acona. He died on 4 Jul
1886 in Holmes County, Ms..

He was married to Sarah A. STIGLER on 5 May 1845. Sarah A. STIGLER was born on 23 Dec 1823 in Mississippi. She w
as buried in Sep 1854 in Clower Cemetery at Sweetwater, Holmes County, Ms. near Acona. She died on 15 Sep 1854 in
Holmes County, Ms.. Benjamin R. CLOWER and Sarah A. STIGLER had the following children:

129 i. Narcissa E. (Nurrie) CLOWER was born in 1848.
130 ii. William G. CLOWER was born in 1850. He died about 1870.

5



Descendants of John RASBERRY 31 Dec 2005

+131 iii. Mary C. CLOWER.

He was married to Amanda Elizabeth FARR on 28 Mar 1855 in Mississippi. Amanda Elizabeth FARR was born on 14 Apr
1838 in Mississippi. She died on 5 Sep 1926 in Kosciusko, Ms.. She was buried in Sep 1928 in Kosciusko City Cemetery,
Attala County, Ms.. Benjamin R. CLOWER and Amanda Elizabeth FARR had the following children:

+132 i. Benjamin Franklin (Frank) CLOWER.
+133 ii. Susan CLOWER.
+134 iii. John Morgan CLOWER.
+135 iv. Lillie P. CLOWER.
136 V. Annie Beall CLOWER was born on 19 Sep 1867 in Mississippi. She was buried in Sep 1869 in

Clower Cemetery at Sweetwater, Holmes County, Ms. near Acona. She died on 22 Sep 1869.
+137 vi. Lavinia CLOWER.

42. Green Berry CLOWER was born on 6 Sep 1827 in Mississippi. He served in the military in 1861 in 3rd Mississippi
Cavalry, CSA. He died on 30 Jun 1862 in Holmes County, Ms.. He was buried in Jul 1862 in Clower Cemetery at
Sweetwater, Holmes County, Ms. near Acona.

He was married to Emily Catherine JOHNSON (daughter of Stephen JOHNSON and Evelina HUMPHREYS) on 18 Sep 1851
in Carroll County, Ms.. Emily Catherine JOHNSON was born on 10 Feb 1834 in Holmes County, Ms.. She was baptised in
Oct 1838. She was buried in May 1917 in Acona Cemetery, Holmes County, Ms.. She died on 5 May 1917. Green Berry
CLOWER and Emily Catherine JOHNSON had the following children:

138 i. Stephen D. CLOWER was born on 12 Jul 1852. He was buried in Jul 1916 in Acona Cemetery,
Holmes County, Ms.. He died on 28 Jul 1916.
+139 ii. Purity Eva CLOWER.
140 iii. John R. CLOWER was born on 10 Dec 1857 in Mississippi. He was buried in Apr 1859 in Clower
Cemetery at Sweetwater, Holmes County, Ms. near Acona. He died on 11 Apr 1859.
+141 iv. Sarah Helen CLOWER.
142 v. Green CLOWER was born in Oct 1862.

45. Luritta RASBERRY was born on 3 Nov 1820 in Lawrence County, Mississippi. She died on 22 May 1900 in Chilton
County, Alabama, Old Rasbherry Cemetery.

William C. HAYES was born on 23 Aug 1818. He died on 19 Aug 1873 in Chilton County, Alabama, Old Rasberry
Cemetery. Luritta RASBERRY and William C. HAYES had the following children:

143 i. Purity HAYES was born in 1841 in Bibb Co., Alabama.

144 ii. Mary E. HAYES was born in 1843 in Bibb Co., Alabama.
145 iii. Rebecca A. HAYES was born in 1845 in Bibb Co., Alabama.
146 iv. James F. HAYES was born in 1848 in Bibb Co., Alabama.
147 v. William J. HAYES was born in 1850 in Bibb Co., Alabama.
148 vi. Enoch HAYES was born in 1853 in Bibb Co., Alabama.

149 vii. Sarah HAYES was born in 1856 in Bibb Co., Alabama.

46. James RASBERRY was born in Jun 1822 in Lawrence County, Mississippi. He died on 5 Jan 1905 in Chilton County,
Alabama. He was blessed in Served as a Pvt., Company F, 18th Alabama Infantry.

He was married to Irena\Arena HAYES on 16 Apr 1842 in Bibb Co., Alabama. Irena\Arena HAYES was born on 6 Jan
1823 in Alabama. She died on 21 Jun 1900 in Alabama. She was blessed in From: A History of Mulberry Baptist Church,
1818-1968, by Ulysses H. Abrams. James RASBERRY and Irena\Arena HAYES had the following children:

150 i. William Green Jr. RASBERRY was born in 1843 in Alabama. He was blessed in 1862 in Served
in the 29th Alabama Infantry CSA. He died on 8 Feb 1862.

151 ii. Mary RASBERRY was born in 1844 in Alabama.

152 iii. Enoch J. RASBERRY was born in 1846 in Alabama. He was blessed in 1862 in Served in the 29th
Alabama Infantry CSA. He died on 6 May 1862 in Montgomery, Alabama.

153 iv. Thomas RASBERRY was born in 1847 in Alabama.

6



Descendants of John RASBERRY 31 Dec 2005

154 v. James RASBERRY was born on 15 Jan 1850 in Alabama. He died on 5 Nov 1927 in Alabama.
155 vi. Malona RASBERRY was born in 1853 in Alabama.
+156 vii. George Wade RASBERRY.
+157 viii. Shelby K. RASBERRY.
158 iX. Martha RASBERRY was born in 1858.
159 X. Epsy RASBERRY was born in 1846 in Alabama.
160 xi. Josephine RASBERRY was born in 1866.
161 xii. John M. RASBERRY was born on 4 Jul 1864 in Bibb Co., Alabama. He died on 17 Oct 1885 in
Alabama.

47. William Green RASBERRY was born on 23 Jun 1826 in Lawrence County, Mississippi. He was blessed between 1862
and 1864 in Served in the 29th Alabama Infantry CSA. He died on 23 Jan 1864 in Bibb Co., Alabama, buried at Old Rasberry
Cemetery, Chilton County.

He was married to Malona Astoria CAMPBELL (daughter of Aaron CAMPBELL and Martha "Patsy" GLASCOCK) on 14
Feb 1850 in Bibb Co., Alabama. Malona Astoria CAMPBELL was born on 2 Sep 1828 in Alabama. She died on 24 Jul
1924 in Chilton County, Alabama. She was blessed in From: Azalia McGranahan Thomas, 9595 South Raintree Dr., Sandy,
Utah 84092. William Green RASBERRY and Malona Astoria CAMPBELL had the following children:

+162 i. James Lawson RASBERRY.
+163 ii. Benjamin Fleetwood RASBERRY.

48. Sarah Ann RASBERRY was born on 26 Jan 1832 in Bibb Co., Alabama. She died on 8 Jul 1914 in Alabama.
She was married to Thomas COLLINS on 7 Aug 1848 in Bibb Co., Alabama.

49. Celia RASBERRY was born on 8 Apr 1839 in Bibb Co., Alabama. She died on 30 Dec 1869 in Bibb Co., Alabama.
She was blessed in From: A History of Mulberry Baptist Church, 1818-1968, by Ulysses H. Abrams.

She was married to Jackson GARNER on 10 Aug 1859 in Bibb Co., Alabama. Jackson GARNER was blessed in From: A
History of Mulberry Baptist Church, 1818-1968, by Ulysses H. Abrams.

50. Martha RASBERRY was born on 16 Mar 1843 in Bibb Co., Alabama. She died on 11 Sep 1860 in Bibb Co., Alabama.
She was married to Doctor B.F. DARNELL on 3 Nov 1859 in Bibb Co., Alabama.
51. Thomas Benjamin RASBERRY was born on 11 Dec 1829.

Thomas Benjamin RASBERRY and Louisa SAMMONS had the following children:

+164 i. Luritty Angelina RASBERRY.
165 ii. Albert Newton RASBERRY.
166 iii. Marjorie Jane RASBERRY.
167 iv. Martha RASBERRY.

SIXTH GENERATION

52. Susan RASBERRY was born on 3 Oct 1833 in Bibb County, Alabama. She died on 18 Nov 1917 in Greer County,
Oklahoma, buried in Brinkman cemetery. She was blessed in From: A History of Mulberry Baptist Church, 1818-1968, by
Ulysses H. Abrams.

She was married to Isaac DAVENPORT (son of James DAVENPORT and Elizabeth GENTRY) on 3 Aug 1852 in Bibb
County, Alabama. Isaac DAVENPORT was born in 1825 in Alabama. He was blessed in 1861/62 in Served in the 29th
Alabama Infantry CSA. Susan RASBERRY and Isaac DAVENPORT had the following children:

7



Descendants of John RASBERRY 31 Dec 2005

168 i. Julian T. DAVENPORT was born in 1853.
+169 ii. James Madison DAVENPORT.
170 iii. Margaretta DAVENPORT was born in 1861 in Alabama.
171 iv. William J. DAVENPORT was born in 1864 in Alabama. He died on 12 Apr 1926 in Siskiyou

County, Weed, California, buried in Winema Cemetery. He was blessed in 1880 Census: June 3rd,
Chilton County, Alabama.

172 v. George N. DAVENPORT was born in 1867 in Alabama. He was blessed in 1880 Census: June 3rd,
Chilton County, Alabama.
173 vi. Alex D. DAVENPORT was born in 1870 in Alabama. He was blessed in 1880 Census: June 3rd,
Chilton County, Alabama.
+174 vii. Walter Patterson DAVENPORT.
+175 viii. Bessie Elizabeth DAVENPORT.

54. Mary Jane RASBERRY was born about 1835 in Bibb County, Alabama. She died on 4 Mar 1866. She was blessed in
From: Azalia McGranahan Thomas, 9595 South Raintree Dr., Sandy, Utah 84092.

Harrison FOSHEE died on 12 Dec 1890. He was blessed in Served in the 29th Alabama Infantry CSA, Co. H.
She was married to John CAMPBELL on 10 Jul 1860. John CAMPBELL was blessed in Killed In Civil War.

58. Green W. RASBERRY was born on 16 Mar 1845 in Bibb County, Alabama. He was blessed between 1861 and 1865 in
Served in the 29th Alabama Infantry CSA. He died on 25 Jan 1932 in Mobile Alabama, Chunchilla.

Martha A. was blessed in From: Nelda Hunt, 699 Overland Tr., Southlake, TX 76092-8597 (1997). Green W.
RASBERRY and Martha A. had the following children:

176 i. James William RASBERRY was born in 1876.

177 ii. George W. RASBERRY was born in 1886.

61. Matilda RASBERRY was born about 1842. She was blessed in From: Nelda Hunt, 699 Overland Tr., Southlake, TX
76092-8597 (1997).

Isaih WARD was blessed in From: Nelda Hunt, 699 Overland Tr., Southlake, TX 76092-8597 (1997).

62. Martha RASBERRY was born on 9 Nov 1830. She died on 19 Jan 1920 in Chilton County, Alabama, buried in
Macedonia Baptist Church Cemetery. She was blessed in From: Nelda Hunt, 699 Overland Tr., Southlake, TX 76092-8597
(1997).

She was married to Frances Calloway CRUMPTON on 24 Feb 1846. Frances Calloway CRUMPTON was blessed in
From: Nelda Hunt, 699 Overland Tr., Southlake, TX 76092-8597 (1997).

63. Sarah E. RASBERRY was born on 29 Jun 1853. She died on 27 Jan 1923 in Chilton County, Alabama, buried in Pine
Hill Cemetery. She was blessed in From: Nelda Hunt, 699 Overland Tr., Southlake, TX 76092-8597 (1997).

She was married to Y. O. FREEMAN in Jan 1873 in Chilton County, Alabama. Y. O. FREEMAN was blessed in From:
Nelda Hunt, 699 Overland Tr., Southlake, TX 76092-8597 (1997).

64. Jane GOODGAME was born in 1821.

66. Polly GOODGAME was born in 1825 in Alabama.

68. Sarah Sally GOODGAME was born in 1828 in Alabama.




Descendants of John RASBERRY 31 Dec 2005

69. Millie T. GOODGAME was born in 1829 in Bibb Co., Alabama. She died in 1914 in Alabama.

70. Floyd C. GOODGAME was born in 1831 in Bibb Co., Alabama.

72. Thomas J. GOODGAME was born in 1835 in Alabama. He died in 1900 in Jefferson County, Alabama.
He was married to Nancy PETERS in 1853 in Alabama.

74. Robert Madison GOODGAME was born on 14 Dec 1839 in Talledega County, Alabama. He died on 30 Jul 1922 in
Laurel, Jones County, Mississippi.

He was married to Sarah Jane Sally VINES on 22 Jun 1860 in Shelby County, Alabama.

76. Rebecca Louise GOODGAME was born on 23 Mar 1843 in Chilton County, Alabama. She died on 26 Oct 1929 in
Chilton County, Alabama.

She was married to Thomas HUGHS on 29 Jan 1860 in Autauga County, Alabama.

79. John Washington GOODGAME was born in 1848 in Clanton, Chilton County, Alabama. He died on 3 Jan 1932 in
Birmingham, Alabama.

80. James F. GOODGAME was born in 1850 in Alabama.

81. Francis F. GOODGAME.

82. Paschael C. RASBERRY was born in 1828. He was blessed in 1862 in Served in the 29th Alabama Infantry CSA.

He was married to Elizabeth MERCHANT on 10 Jun 1857 in Bibb County, Alabama. Elizabeth MERCHANT was born
about 1828.

87. Green Smith Pomp RASBERRY was born on 19 Nov 1839 in Bibb Co., Alabama. He died on 28 Jun 1917 in Chilton
County, Alabama.

He was married to Luritty Angelina RASBERRY (daughter of Thomas Benjamin RASBERRY and Louisa SAMMONS) in
Alabama. Green Smith Pomp RASBERRY and Luritty Angelina RASBERRY had the following children:

178 i. Joseph RASBERRY.

179 ii. Jackson Green RASBERRY.
180 iii. Wolford Theodore RASBERRY.
181 iv. Blonnie Ladale RASBERRY.

90. Mary (Mollie) Lutisha RIGGINS was born on 28 Oct 1862 in Talladega Springs, Alabama. She died on 29 Sep 1931 in
Chilton County, Alabama.

She was married to Alfred Filmore CHILDRESS on 29 Nov 1883 in Strasburg, Alabama. Alfred Filmore CHILDRESS was
born on 27 Nov 1858 in Chilton County, Alabama. He died on 17 Mar 1927 in Thorshy, Alabama. Mary (Mollie) Lutisha

9



Descendants of John RASBERRY 31 Dec 2005

RIGGINS and Alfred Filmore CHILDRESS had the following children:

+182 i. Hermie Thompson CHILDRESS.
+183 ii. Millard Fillmore CHILDRESS.
+184 iii. Martha Alma CHILDRESS.
+185 iv. Benjamin Thomas CHILDRESS.
186 v. Leah A. CHILDRESS was born on 15 Dec 1901. She died on 10 Feb 1904 in Thorshy, Alabama.
+187 vi. Clifford CHILDRESS.

91. W. Gnatt RIGGINS was born on 6 Mar 1847. He died on 19 Nov 1928 in buried in New Salem Baptist cemetery.
Lucinda D. CHILDRESS was born on 1 Oct 1849. She died on 28 Nov 1886 in buried at Pleasant Grove Cemetery.

92. Martha RIGGINS was born on 6 Feb 1861. She died on 12 Dec 1950.

Ruben CHILDRESS was born on 17 Jul 1856.

93. William Henry RASBERRY was born on 18 Mar 1844 in Polkville, or Raleigh, Smith County, Mississippi. He was
blessed between 1863 and 1865 in Company K, 14th Texas Infantry Regiment (Randles Reg). He died on 16 May 1923 in
Trinity County, Texas.

He was married to Mary Albanie SLAUGHTER (daughter of David SLAUGHTER and McNutty , McCoy (MARGARET))

before 1870. Mary Albanie SLAUGHTER died in Jun 1898 in In home of sister of William H. Rasberry, in Groveton,
Trinity County, Texas. William Henry RASBERRY and Mary Albanie SLAUGHTER had the following children:

188 i. Ladore RASBERRY was born in Texas.
+189 ii. Albert Benjamin RASBERRY.
+190 iii. William Green RASBERRY.

94. Anice RASBERRY was born on 30 Apr 1842 in Smith County, or Rankin County, Mississippi.

97. Nancy RASBERRY was born on 12 Jan 1853 in Smith County, or Rankin County, Mississippi.

She was married to James FELDON on 22 Jul 1875.

98. Benjamin F. RASBERRY was born on 6 Jan 1855 in Rankin County, Mississippi.

99. Margaret RASBERRY was born on 7 Jan 1857 in Rankin County, Mississippi.

100. Lucy A. RASBERRY was born on 5 Oct 1858 in Rankin County, Mississippi.

101. Robert RASBERRY was born in 1863 in Trinity County, Texas.

103. William G. MILLSAPS was born on 4 Apr 1831.

William G. MILLSAPS and Fannie had the following children:

191 i. Fannie MILLSAPS.

10



Descendants of John RASBERRY 31 Dec 2005

+192 ii. May MILLSAPS.

104. Reuben Webster MILLSAPS was born on 30 May 1833 in Copiah Co., Ms.. He died on 30 Jun 1916. He served in
the military in CSA. He was adopted. He was a President of Capital Sate Bank of Jackson, Ms. in Jackson, Ms.. He was
educated in B.A. From Asbury (later DePaux Univ.); LLB from Harvard. He was Millsaps College, Vanderbilt University.

He was married to Mary Frances Bean YOUNKIN (daughter of Horace YOUNKIN and ) on 9 Dec 1869. Reuben
Webster MILLSAPS and Mary Frances Bean YOUNKIN had the following children:

+193 i. Josie (adopted) MILLSAPS.
106. Rebecca Luvenia MILLSAPS was born on 30 Mar 1838. She died on 1 May 1908.

John B. (Rev.) BOWEN was ordained. Rebecca Luvenia MILLSAPS and John B. (Rev.) BOWEN had the following
children:

+194 i. James BOWEN.
+195 ii. Nellie BOWEN.
+196 iii. Lena BOWEN.

+197 iv. Mary BOWEN.
+198 v. Anna BOWEN.

109. Sarah Eliza MILLSAPS was born on 2 Jan 1849. She died on 4 Mar 1901.

Sarah Eliza MILLSAPS and Joseph Paisley BUIE had the following children:

+199 i. Annie BUIE.

+200 ii. Lillie BUIE.

+201 iii. Mary BUIE.

+202 iv. Josie BUIE.

+203 V. Webster Millsaps BUIE.

111. Clara Lavenia MILLSAPS was born on 3 Apr 1853.

Clara Lavenia MILLSAPS and Labe B. JOHNSON had the following children:

+204 i. Mary JOHNSON.
205 ii. Clower JOHNSON.

+206 iii. Fannie JOHNSON.
207 iv. L.B.,Jr. JOHNSON.
208 v. J.M.JOHNSON.

116. Pinckney Rasberry LEHR was born about 1845. He died in 1887 in Winona, Montgomery, Ms..

Sarah Frances RINGER was born in 1848. She died in 1876. Pinckney Rasberry LEHR and Sarah Frances RINGER had
the following children:

+209 i. Edward Lee LEHR.

+210 ii. Omega Oras LEHR.

+211 iii. William Joseph ""Bud" LEHR.
212 iv. William Henry "Will" LEHR was born in 1874. He died in 1891.
213 v. Lillian Lenora LEHR was born in 1874. She died in 1875.

Mary Jane RINGER was born in 1830. She died in 1925. Pinckney Rasberry LEHR and Mary Jane RINGER had the
following children:

+214 i. Davie Ardenia Maybelle LEHR.

11



Descendants of John RASBERRY 31 Dec 2005

117. Lavinia LEHR.

Lavinia LEHR and Thomas H. COLE had the following children:
215 i. Mary E. COLE was born on 22 Jul 1855. She died on 27 Jul 1959.

121. Emily Louise (Emmie) CLOWER was born on 17 Mar 1852 in Holmes County, Ms.. She was buried in 1930 in
Evergreen Cemetery, North Carrollton, Carroll, Ms.. She died on 23 Jun 1930 in Carroll County, Ms..

She was married to Robert Barnes CHATHAM on 17 Mar 1870 in Mississippi. Robert Barnes CHATHAM was born on 7
Oct 1839 in Mississippi. He was buried in Aug 1894 in Clower Cemetery at Sweetwater, Holmes County, Ms. near Acona.
He died on 8 Aug 1894 in Holmes County, Ms.. Emily Louise (Emmie) CLOWER and Robert Barnes CHATHAM had the
following children:

+216 i. Lou Willie CHATHAM.
+217 ii. Mary Elizabeth CHATHAM.
218 iii. John M. CHATHAM was born on 10 Dec 1875 in Mississippi.

122. John Monroe CLOWER was born on 6 Nov 1855 in Holmes County, Ms.. He was buried in Apr 1928 in Durant
Cemetery, Ms.. He died on 15 Apr 1928 in Durant, Ms..

He was married to Hester A MCGEE on 19 Nov 1879. Hester A MCGEE was born on 20 Mar 1859 in Holmes County,
Ms.. She was buried in Sep 1926 in Durant Cemetery, Ms.. She died on 1 Sep 1926 in Durant, Ms.. John Monroe CLOWER
and Hester A MCGEE had the following children:

+219 i. Walter Martin CLOWER.
220 ii. John Hubbard CLOWER was born on 26 Jan 1882. He was buried in Sep 1949 in Durant
Cemetery, Ms.. He died on 18 May 1952 in Durant, Ms..
221 iii. William Floyd CLOWER was born on 24 Sep 1883. He was buried in Sep 1949 in Durant
Cemetery, Ms.. He died on 24 Sep 1949 in Durant, Ms..
222 iv. Mary Ethel CLOWER was born on 8 Mar 1887. She was buried in Jun 1904 in Durant Cemetery,
Ms.. She died on 16 Jun 1904.
223 v. Bessie Ada CLOWER was born on 10 Oct 1890. She died on 3 Oct 1955. She was a Post Office
Librarian, Washington, D.C. in Washington, D.C..
+224 vi. Charles McGee CLOWER.
+225 vii. lva Cornelia CLOWER.

123. Mary America CLOWER was born on 18 Sep 1859 in Holmes County, Ms.. She was buried in Sep 1911 in Durant
Cemetery, Ms..

She was married to William Henry HEBERT on 17 Dec 1878. William Henry HEBERT was born on 25 Jan 1851. He was
buried in Oct 1917 in Durant Cemetery, Ms.. He died on 29 Oct 1917. Mary America CLOWER and William Henry
HEBERT had the following children:

+226 i. Johnnie May HEBERT.
+227 ii. Lillie Clower HEBERT.
+228 iii. Minnie Merl HEBERT.
+229 iv. William Curtis HEBERT.
+230 v. Eula HEBERT.

+231 vi. Vera HEBERT.

124. Martha (Mattie) Meek CLOWER was born on 25 Nov 1862. She was buried in Mar 1896 in Clower Cemetery at
Sweetwater, Holmes County, Ms. near Acona. She died on 25 Mar 1896 in Holmes County, Ms..

She was married to Walter Scott CRAFT (son of James Floyd CRAFT and Louisa SPENCER) on 28 Dec 1880 in Holmes
County, Ms.. Walter Scott CRAFT was born on 5 Sep 1857 in Carroll County, Ms.. He was buried in Sep 1937 in Brister
Cemetery, Hesterville, Attala County, Ms.. He died on 23 Sep 1937 in Attala County, Ms.. Martha (Mattie) Meek CLOWER
and Walter Scott CRAFT had the following children:

12



Descendants of John RASBERRY 31 Dec 2005

232 i. Emmett Oakley CRAFT was born on 23 Nov 1881. He was buried in Apr 1906 in Brister
Cemetery, Hesterville, Attala County, Ms.. He died on 26 Apr 1906.
233 ii. Etta Lee CRAFT was bornon 13 Feb 1884,
+234 iii. Ernest Lenderwood CRAFT.
235 iv. Jesse Starks CRAFT was born on 19 Aug 1887. He died on 30 Dec 1935.
+236 v. Alice Waters CRAFT.
237 vi. John Victor CRAFT was born on 13 Sep 1891. He died on 19 Feb 1953.

126. Minnie Lee CLOWER was born on 19 Dec 1867 in Holmes County, Ms.. She died on 12 Jul 1891 in Holmes County,
Ms.. She was buried in Feb 1893 in Clower Cemetery at Sweetwater, Holmes County, Ms. near Acona.

Byron B. JOHNSON (son of Andrew Henry JOHNSON and Kiturah Tucker HAMPTON) was born on 17 Nov 1860 in
Greeensboro, Mississippi. He was buried in Feb 1893 in Clower Cemetery at Sweetwater, Holmes County, Ms. near Acona.
He died on 3 Feb 1893 in Holmes County, Ms.. Minnie Lee CLOWER and Byron B. JOHNSON had the following children:

+238 i. Leslie JOHNSON.
+239 ii. Mabel JOHNSON.

131. Mary C. CLOWER was born in 1852. She died in 1932.

Mary C. CLOWER and James A. RATHELL had the following children:

+240 i. Arthur RATHELL.
+241 ii. Sarah RATHELL.
+242 iii. Mary RATHELL.
243 iv. Abel RATHELL was born in 1877.
244 v. Ben RATHELL was born in 1880.
245 vi. Lillian RATHELL was born in 1883. She died in 1959.
246 vii. Wesley RATHELL was born in 1885.
247 viii. Susie RATHELL was born in 1892.
+248 iX. Ernest RATHELL.
249 X. Pearl RATHELL was born in 1894. She died in 1915.

132. Benjamin Franklin (Frank) CLOWER was born in 1858. He died in 1926. He was buried in 1926 in Lexington City
Cemetery, Lexington, Ms.

He was married to Julia Alice GWIN (daughter of John Edger GWIN and Martha Rosalind DURDEN) on 13 Nov 1895.
Julia Alice GWIN was born in Jul 1875 in Mississippi. She died in 1954. Benjamin Franklin (Frank) CLOWER and Julia
Alice GWIN had the following children:

+250 i. Edgar Gwin CLOWER.
+251 ii. Annie Elizabeth CLOWER.
+252 iii. Julia Alice CLOWER.

133. Susan CLOWER was born in 1860. She was buried in Feb 1881 in Clower Cemetery at Sweetwater, Holmes County,
Ms. near Acona. She died on 3 Feb 1881.

She was married to S.A. JACKSON on 28 Feb 1878 in Lexington, Ms.
134. John Morgan CLOWER was born in 1862.

He was married to Johnnie May WALTON in Dec 1881. John Morgan CLOWER and Johnnie May WALTON had the
following children:

+253 i. Susie May CLOWER.
+254 ii. Ella Mae CLOWER.
+255 iii. Lemmie George CLOWER.

13



Descendants of John RASBERRY 31 Dec 2005

+256 iv. Ben Sam CLOWER.
257 v. John M. CLOWER was born in Nov 1896 in Mississippi.

135. Lillie P. CLOWER was born in 1864 in Mississippi.

She was married to S.A. JACKSON on 28 Mar 1882 in Holmes County, Ms.. Lillie P. CLOWER and S.A. JACKSON had
the following children:

+258 i. EvaJACKSON.
+259 ii. Fred JACKSON.
+260 iii. Ethel JACKSON.
261 iv. Felix JACKSON was born in 1892.

137. Lavinia CLOWER was born on 28 Dec 1871 in Mississippi. She was buried in Apr 1938 in Kosciusko City
Cemetery, Attala County, Ms.. She died on 4 Apr 1938 in Kosciusko, Ms..

She was married to Samuel Nesbit GILLILAND on 27 Mar 1890. Samuel Nesbit GILLILAND was born on 29 Nov 1865.
He was buried in Mar 1922 in Kosciusko City Cemetery, Attala County, Ms.. He died on 9 Mar 1922 in Kosciusko, Ms..
Lavinia CLOWER and Samuel Nesbit GILLILAND had the following children:

+262 i. Samuel Nesbit, Jr. GILLILAND.
139. Purity Eva CLOWER was born on 16 Jul 1854.

She was married to Isome W. MELTON on 1 Nov 1870. Isome W. MELTON was born on 25 Nov 1846. He died on 17
Mar 1909. Purity Eva CLOWER and Isome W. MELTON had the following children:

263 i. Mary Emily MELTON was born on 6 Aug 1871. He died on 5 Sep 1902.
+264 ii. William Stark (Willie) MELTON.
+265 iii. Green Clower MELTON.
+266 iv. Helen Rebecca MELTON.
267 v. Isome Robert, Jr MELTON was born on 14 Apr 1880.
+268 vi. John Robert MELTON.
+269 vii. Eva Theresa MELTON.
270 viii. Laura Elmira MELTON was born on 16 Nov 1888. She died on 17 Feb 1907.
+271 ix. Jesse Collin MELTON.
+272 X. Pett Rogers MELTON.

141. Sarah Helen CLOWER was born on 17 Jun 1860 in Holmes County, Ms.. She was buried in Sep 1950 in Acona
Cemetery, Holmes County, Ms.. She died on 11 Sep 1950 in Holmes County, Ms..

She was married to Marshall R. GADBERRY on 2 Sep 1882 in Carroll County, Ms.. Marshall R. GADBERRY was born
on 8 Aug 1857. He was buried in Feb 1917 in Acona Cemetery, Holmes County, Ms.. He died on 1 Feb 1917 in Holmes
County, Ms.. Sarah Helen CLOWER and Marshall R. GADBERRY had the following children:

273 i. Walter GADBERRY was born on 30 May 1884 in Holmes County, Ms. (?). He was buried in Feb
1888 in Acona Cemetery, Holmes County, Ms.. He died on 15 Feb 1888 in Holmes County, Ms..

274 ii. Annie Laura GADBERRY was born on 25 Dec 1887 in Holmes County, Ms.(?). She died. She wa
s buried in Acona Cemetery, Holmes County, Ms..

275 iii. Merle GADBERRY was buried in Jul 1893 in Acona Cemetery, Holmes County, Ms.. She was born
on 15 Jul 1893 in Holmes County, Ms.(?). She died on 3 Mar 1904 in Holmes County, Ms..

276 iv. Daisey Lee GADBERRY was born on 26 Jun 1898 in Holmes County, Ms.(?). She was buried in
Oct 1925 in Acona Cemetery, Holmes County, Ms.. She died on 15 Oct 1925 in Holmes County,
Ms..

156. George Wade RASBERRY was born on 16 Feb 1855 in Bibb Co., Alabama. He died on 28 Oct 1882 in Old Rasberry
Cemetery.

14



Descendants of John RASBERRY 31 Dec 2005

George Wade RASBERRY and Dinah Lee Ann GOODMAN had the following children:

277 i. Frances RASBERRY was born in 1888.

278 ii. Gertrude RASBERRY was born in 1891.

279 iii. David L. RASBERRY was born in 1892.

280 iv. Emma Lee RASBERRY was born in 1895.

281 v. George Wade Jr. RASBERRY was born in 1896.
282 vi. James Sloan RASBERRY was born in 1898.

283 vii. Joseph Edward RASBERRY was born in 1901.

157. Shelby K. RASBERRY was born on 27 Nov 1856. He died on 10 Nov 1917 in Mulberry Baptist cemetery.

Lucy ANNA was born on 19 Feb 1860. She died on 17 Feb 1926 in Mulberry Baptist cemetery. Shelby K. RASBERRY and
Lucy ANNA had the following children:

284 i. John L. RASBERRY was born on 2 Mar 1880. He died on 8 Dec 1904 in Chilton County,
Alabama, Old Rasberry Cemetery.

285 ii. Zetta May RASBERRY was born on 22 Jun 1895. She died on 7 Dec 1896 in Chilton County,
Alabama, Old Rasberry Cemetery.

286 iii. Infant RASBERRY was born on 2 Mar 1899. He died in Chilton County, Alabama, Old Rasberry
Cemetery.

162. James Lawson RASBERRY was born on 20 Nov 1851 in Bibb Co., Alabama. He died on 3 May 1951 in Guthrie,
Logan, Oklahoma Rose Hill Cem., Chickasha, Grady, Oklahoma. He was blessed in From: Azalia McGranahan Thomas,
9595 South Raintree Dr., Sandy, Utah 84092.

He was married to Mary Alice WOOLLEY (daughter of Minor WOOLLEY and Martha Elizabeth YEAGER) on 11 Nov
1874 in Bibb Co., Alabama. Mary Alice WOOLLEY was born on 7 May 1856 in Bibb Co., Alabama. She died on 13 Dec
1933 in Chickasha, Grady, Oklahoma, Rose Hill Cemetery. James Lawson RASBERRY and Mary Alice WOOLLEY had the
following children:

+287 i. William Minor RASBERRY.
+288 ii. James Benjamin RASBERRY.
+289 iii. Martha Astoria Mattie RASBERRY.
+290 iv. Mary Lucy Polly RASBERRY.
+291 v. Jackson Green RASBERRY.
292 vi. Thomas C. RASBERRY was born on 24 Jul 1884 in Chilton County, Alabama. He died on 7 Dec
1886 in Chilton County, Alabama.
+293 vii. Joseph Lee RASBERRY.
294 viii. David Dunklin RASBERRY was born on 17 May 1888 in Chilton County, Alabama. He died on 24
Dec 1890 in Chilton County, Alabama, Old Rasberry Cemetery.
+295 ix. John Joncy RASBERRY.
+296 X. Beulah (twin) RASBERRY.
+297 xi. Eula (twin) RASBERRY.
+298 xii. Ernest Hill Buddy RASBERRY.

163. Benjamin Fleetwood RASBERRY was born on 6 Apr 1853 in Bibb Co., Alabama. He died on 24 Nov 1943 in Chilton
County, Alabama, Macedonia Baptist cemetery. He was blessed in From: Azalia McGranahan Thomas, 9595 South Raintree
Dr., Sandy, Utah 84092.

Sarah L. GIBBONS was born on 5 Nov 1857 in Alabama. She died on 8 Apr 1902 in Chilton County, Macedonia Baptist
cemetery. Benjamin Fleetwood RASBERRY and Sarah L. GIBBONS had the following children:

299 i. William RASBERRY.
+300 ii. Maude RASBERRY.
+301 iii. Claudia RASBERRY.
302 iv. James Howard RASBERRY was born on 20 Jan 1889 in Chilton County, Alabama. He died on 1

Jun 1889 in Chilton County, Alabama, buried at Macedonia Baptist.

15



Descendants of John RASBERRY 31 Dec 2005

+303 Benjamin Fleetwood RASBERRY.
304 vi. Grady Sr. RASBERRY was born on 26 Sep 1896 in Chilton County, Alabama. He died on 26 Feb
1926 in Chilton County, Alabama, buried at Macedonia Baptist.
305 vii. Grit V. RASBERRY was born on 16 Dec 1897 in Chilton County, Alabama. He died on 7 Jul 1906
in Chilton County, Alabama, buried at Macedonia Baptist.
+306 viii. Birdie Myrtle RASBERRY.

164. Luritty Angelina RASBERRY.

She was married to Green Smith Pomp RASBERRY (son of Green R. RASBERRY and Rebecca Maryanne BARRETT) in
Alabama. Green Smith Pomp RASBERRY was born on 19 Nov 1839 in Bibb Co., Alabama. He died on 28 Jun 1917 in
Chilton County, Alabama. Luritty Angelina RASBERRY and Green Smith Pomp RASBERRY had the following children:

178 i. Joseph RASBERRY.

179 ii. Jackson Green RASBERRY.
180 iii. Wolford Theodore RASBERRY.
181 iv. Blonnie Ladale RASBERRY.

SEVENTH GENERATION

169. James Madison DAVENPORT was born on 12 Sep 1858. He died on 28 Apr 1935 in Chilton County, Macedonia
Baptist cemetery. He was blessed in From: Nelda Hunt, 699 Overland Tr., Southlake, TX 76092-8597 (1997).

He was married to Effie Perdelia GIBSON (daughter of John GIBSON and Elizabeth "Betsy" NIX) on 5 Nov 1885 in Bibb
County, Alabama. Effie Perdelia GIBSON was born on 8 Oct 1863 in Bibb County, Alabama. She died on 31 Oct 1924 in
Chilton County, Alabama, buried in Macedonia Baptist Church Cemetery. She was blessed in From: Nelda Hunt, 699
Overland Tr., Southlake, TX 76092-8597 (1997). James Madison DAVENPORT and Effie Perdelia GIBSON had the
following children:

307 i. W.H.DAVENPORT was born on 20 Nov 1887. He died on 10 Mar 1892 in Chilton County,
Macedonia Baptist cemetery. He was blessed in From: Nelda Hunt, 699 Overland Tr., Southlake, TX
76092-8597 (1997).

308 ii. Mattie DAVENPORT was born in Feb 1892. She was blessed in From: Nelda Hunt, 699 Overland
Tr., Southlake, TX 76092-8597 (1997).
309 iii. Inez DAVENPORT was born in Aug 1893. She was blessed in From: Nelda Hunt, 699 Overland

Tr., Southlake, TX 76092-8597 (1997).

174. Walter Patterson DAVENPORT was born on 4 Dec 1872 in Selma, Dallas County, Alabama. He died on 25 Feb
1966 in Weed, Siskiyou County, California, buried in Winema Cemetery. He was blessed in 1880 Census: June 3rd, Chilton
County, Alabama.

Rutha W. WILLIAMS (daughter of Mack Littleton WILLIAMS and Mary Jane ROBERTS) was born on 17 May 1877 in
Sabine Parish, Louisiana. She died on 17 Nov 1941 in Weed, Siskiyou County, California. She was blessed in 1900 Census:
Callahan County, Texas. Walter Patterson DAVENPORT and Rutha W. WILLIAMS had the following children:

+310 i. Margaret Josephine DAVENPORT.
+311 ii. Evalla DAVENPORT.

+312 iii. Edna Sally DAVENPORT.

+313 iv. Isaac Orval DAVENPORT.

175. Bessie Elizabeth DAVENPORT was born on 26 Oct 1875 in Alabama. She died on 19 Dec 1957 in Greer County,
Oklahoma, buried in Russell Cemetery, Sec 1 3N 23W. She was blessed in 1880 Census: June 3rd, Chilton County,
Alabama.

Joseph Franklin MATHIS was born on 14 Sep 1872. He died on 8 Apr 1956 in Greer County, Oklahoma, buried in Russell
Cemetery, Sec 1 3N 23W. Bessie Elizabeth DAVENPORT and Joseph Franklin MATHIS had the following children:

16



Descendants of John RASBERRY 31 Dec 2005

314 i. Mack MATHIS was born on 4 Mar 1907. He died on 20 Mar 1946 in Greer County, Oklahoma,
buried in Russell Cemetery, Sec 1 3N 23W.

182. Hermie Thompson CHILDRESS was born on 30 Mar 1885 in Thorsby, Alabama. He died on 11 Apr 1958 in
Fairhope, Alabama.

He was married to Dovie Lee HAYES on 23 Nov 1903 in Thorsby, Alabama. Dovie Lee HAYES was born on 15 Sep 1887
in Thorsby, Alabama. She died on 17 Aug 1965 in Mobile, Alabama. Hermie Thompson CHILDRESS and Dovie Lee
HAYES had the following children:

315 i. Lillie Ruth CHILDRESS was born on 30 Nov 1904 in Chilton County, Alabama. She died on 30
Nov 1980 in Robertsdale, Alabama.

316 ii. Paul Artelus CHILDRESS was born on 24 Jul 1906 in Chilton County, Alabama. He died in
Robertsdale, Alabama.

317 iii. Calvin V. CHILDRESS was born on 8 Jul 1908 in Chilton County, Alabama. He died on 24 Apr
1984 in Robertsdale, Alabama.

+318 iv. Ted Earnest CHILDRESS.

319 V. Ruben CHILDRESS was born on 14 Jan 1914 in Chilton County, Alabama. He died on 16 Jan
1988 in Robertsdale, Alabama.

320 vi. Mary Lutisha CHILDRESS was born on 13 Apr 1916 in Chilton County, Alabama. She died on 11
Dec 1994 in Robertsdale, Alabama.

321 vii. Alfred Columbus CHILDRESS was born on 11 Sep 1918 in Chilton County, Alabama. He died on
12 May 1992 in Robertsdale, Alabama.

322 viii. Robert Grady CHILDRESS was born on 3 Oct 1920 in Chilton County, Alabama. He died on 18
Jul 1968 in Robertsdale, Alabama.

323 iX. Janie Sue CHILDRESS was born on 20 Dec 1923 in Chilton County, Alabama. She died in
Milton.

324 X. Carl Davis (Short) CHILDRESS was born on 21 Jul 1926 in Baldwin County, Alabama. He died
on 3 Dec 1987 in Robertsdale, Alabama.

325 xi. Carolyn June CHILDRESS was born on 28 Aug 1931 in Baldwin County, Alabama. She died in
Robertsdale, Alabama.

326 xii. Lena Pearl CHILDRESS was born on 6 Nov 1933 in Baldwin County, Alabama. She died in
Loxely.

183. Millard Fillmore CHILDRESS was born on 23 Nov 1886. He died on 1 Aug 1960.

He was married to Emily (Aunt Emie) PATE on 8 Jan 1905. Emily (Aunt Emie) PATE was born on 1 Aug 1886. She died
on 6 Mar 1963 in Buried at Mt. Carmel, Thorsby, Alabama. Millard Fillmore CHILDRESS and Emily (Aunt Emie) PATE
had the following children:

+327 i. Alford CHILDRESS.
328 ii. Emie CHILDRESS was born in 1908. She died on 1 Jul 1934.
+329 iii. Lee CHILDRESS.
+330 iv. Mable "Aunt Mable' CHILDRESS.
+331 V. Myrtle CHILDRESS.
+332 vi. Melvie CHILDRESS.

184. Martha Alma CHILDRESS was born on 18 Feb 1889. She died on 9 Dec 1976.

She was married to Joel Davis CLECKLER on 15 Jan 1911. Joel Davis CLECKLER was born on 20 Dec 1888. He died on
5 Dec 1963. Martha Alma CHILDRESS and Joel Davis CLECKLER had the following children:

+333 i. Cecil CLECKLER.

+334 ii. Harold CLECKLER.
335 iii. Charles CLECKLER.
336 iv. Jeff CLECKLER.
337 v. Emily CLECKLER.

17



Descendants of John RASBERRY 31 Dec 2005

185. Benjamin Thomas CHILDRESS was born on 18 Dec 1892 in Chilton County, Alabama. He died on 10 Jan 1961 in
Robertsdale, Baldwin County, Alabama.

He was married to Callie HAYES on 22 Jan 1911. Callie HAYES was born on 10 Mar 1893 in Chilton County, Alabama.
She died on 26 Mar 1968 in Baldwin County, Alabama. Benjamin Thomas CHILDRESS and Callie HAYES had the
following children:

338 i. Joe CHILDRESS.
339 ii. Hobson CHILDRESS was born on 25 Feb 1913.
+340 iii. Minnie CHILDRESS.

341 iv. Bill CHILDRESS.

342 v. Inez CHILDRESS.

343 vi. Ola CHILDRESS.

344 vii. Sam CHILDRESS.

345 viii. Duel CHILDRESS.

187. Clifford CHILDRESS was born on 21 Jan 1906. He died on 9 Feb 1957 in Fairhope, Alabama.

He was married to Ella BARGINER on 19 Mar 1932 in Fairhope, Alabama. Clifford CHILDRESS and Ella BARGINER had
the following children:

346 i. Julius CHILDRESS.
347 ii. Doris CHILDRESS.

189. Albert Benjamin RASBERRY was born on 18 Jan 1871 in Kikapoo Creek, Trinity County, Texas. He died on 6 Dec
1955.

He was married to Julia ALLEN on 5 May 1892.
He was married to Annie (Thornton) DYKES on 7 Aug 1899 in Tyler County, Texas.

190. William Green RASBERRY was born on 25 Aug 1876 in Kikapoo Creek, Trinity County, Texas. He died on 24 Jan
1943 in Lufkin, Angelina County, Texas.

He was married to Eliza Ann Rosetta HENDRY (daughter of William Henry HENDRY and Eliza Ann WILCOX) on 20 Nov
1897 in Groveton, Trinity County, Texas (Md. by McPhail, J.P.). Eliza Ann Rosetta HENDRY was born on 9 Jan 1874 in
Jewett Greenhill Place, Old Carmona, Polk County, Texas. (owned by her father). She died on 24 Mar 1969 in Cleveland,
Liberty County, Texas - buried at Union Springs Cemetery, Corrigan. William Green RASBERRY and Eliza Ann Rosetta
HENDRY had the following children:

+348 i. Fred Vinson RASBERRY.
+349 ii. Mary Albanie RASBERRY.
350 iii. Herman Crone RASBERRY was born on 2 Jan 1902 in Laurelia, Polk County, Texas. He died in
deceased. He was blessed in remained single.
+351 iv. Velma Ann RASBERRY.
+352 v. Alene RASBERRY.
+353 vi. William Green RASBERRY.
+354 vii. Burl RASBERRY.
+355 viii. Aldene Holland RASBERRY.
+356 ix. Raymond Ofield RASBERRY.

192. May MILLSAPS.
May MILLSAPS and BETTERFIELD had the following children:

357 i. Marguerite BETTERFIELD.
358 ii. Fannie BETTERFIELD.

18



Descendants of John RASBERRY

31 Dec 2005

359 iii. Charles BETTERFIELD.
360 iv. Elizabeth BETTERFIELD.
361 v. William BETTERFIELD.

193. Josie (adopted) MILLSAPS.

194. James BOWEN.

195. Nellie BOWEN.

196. Lena BOWEN.

197. Mary BOWEN.

198. Anna BOWEN.

199. Annie BUIE.

Annie BUIE and PAXTON had the following children:
362 i. Elise PAXTON.
363 ii. A.G.PAXTON.
364 iii. Dorothy PAXTON.
365 iv. John PAXTON.
366 v. Phoebe PAXTON.
200. Lillie BUIE.

Lillie BUIE and _ REED had the following children:

367 i. Annie Earl REED.
368 ii. Mary Buie REED.

201. Mary BUIE.

202. Josie BUIE.

Josie BUIE and G. T. FITZHUGH had the following children:

369 i. Millsaps FITZHUGH.
370 ii. G.T.FITZHUGH.
371 iii. Mary FITZHUGH.

203. Webster Millsaps BUIE.

19



Descendants of John RASBERRY 31 Dec 2005

Webster Millsaps BUIE and Josephine (Joe) ELLIS had the following children:

372 i. Josephine (Joe) Ellis BUIE.
373 ii. Adah Lowry BUIE.
+374 iii. Webster Millsaps Buie, Jr. BUIE.
375 iv. Sarah Millsaps BUIE.
376 v. Robert Lowry BUIE.

204. Mary JOHNSON.

206. Fannie JOHNSON.

209. Edward Lee LEHR was born in 1867. He died in 1935.

Eleanor Estill RANSOM was born in 1876. She died in 1934. Edward Lee LEHR and Eleanor Estill RANSOM had the
following children:

+377 i. Peter LEHR.
378 ii. Gertrude LEHR was born in 1895.
379 iii. Edward Lee ""Sam" LEHR was born in 1897. He died in 1968.
+380 iv. Mangam Estill LEHR.
381 v. George Ransom LEHR was born in 1903. He died in 1978.
382 vi. Ada LEHR was born in 1903. He (or she) died in 1908.
383 vii. Mary Rivers LEHR was born in 1909. She died in 1994.
+384 viii. Frances LEHR.
+385 ix. Merty Clark LEHR.

210. Omega Oras LEHR was born in 1869. She died in 1886.
Omega Oras LEHR and J.W. (C.?) WHITE had the following children:
386 i. Willie Walton WHITE was born in 1885.
211. William Joseph "Bud" LEHR was born in 1872.
William Joseph "Bud" LEHR and Ada Lee MOREHEAD had the following children:
387 i. William Earle MOREHEAD was born in 1898.
214. Davie Ardenia Maybelle LEHR was born in 1878. She died in 1943.

C. C. JOHNSTON was born in 1874. He died in 1908. Davie Ardenia Maybelle LEHR and C. C. JOHNSTON had the
following children:

+388 i. William Clower JOHNSTON.
+389 ii. Margaret Lucille JOHNSTON.
+390 iii. Meldon Leo Sr. JOHNSTON.

216. Lou Willie CHATHAM was born on 2 Aug 1872 in Mississippi.

Robert E JOHNSON (son of Andrew Henry JOHNSON and E. Catherine Martin HAWES) was born on 25 May 1870 in
Holmes County, Ms. (?). He was buried in Aug 1919 in Acona Cemetery, Holmes County, Ms.. He died on 8 Aug 1919 in
Acona Cemetery, Holmes County, Ms.. Lou Willie CHATHAM and Robert E JOHNSON had the following children:

20



Descendants of John RASBERRY 31 Dec 2005

+391 i. Clower JOHNSON.
392 ii. Chatham JOHNSON was born in 1895.

217. Mary Elizabeth CHATHAM was born on 21 Nov 1873. She died in 1964 in Carroll County, Ms.. She was buried in
1964 in Evergreen Cemetery, North Carrollton, Carroll, Ms..

She was married to Samuel Hart MARSHALL (son of James Thomas MARSHALL and Mollie HESLEP) on 23 Nov 1904.
Samuel Hart MARSHALL was born in 1870 in Carroll County, Ms.. He was buried in 1955 in Evergreen Cemetery, North
Carrollton, Carroll County, Ms.. He died in 1956 in Carroll County, Ms.. Mary Elizabeth CHATHAM and Samuel Hart
MARSHALL had the following children:

+393 i. Ethel Keesler MARSHALL.
394 ii. Louise MARSHALL.
395 iii. Barns MARSHALL.
396 iv. Brewer MARSHALL.

219. Walter Martin CLOWER was born on 25 Oct 1880 in Mississippi. He was buried in Jan 1937 in Durant Cemetery,
Ms.. He died on 26 Jan 1937 in Durant, Ms..

He was married to Katie HAMILTON on 1 Oct 1902.

224. Charles McGee CLOWER was born on 12 Dec 1894. He was buried in Jan 1949 in Durant Cemetery, Ms.. He died
on 1 Jan 1949 in Holmes County, Ms..

He was married to Clementine KLINGMAN on 18 Jun 1924. Charles McGee CLOWER and Clementine KLINGMAN had
the following children:

397 i. Jean Clementine CLOWER was born on 5 Oct 1926.
225. lva Cornelia CLOWER was born on 25 Dec 1898.

She was married to John Edwin STEEN on 7 Jul 1921. John Edwin STEEN was born on 20 Dec 1890. Iva Cornelia
CLOWER and John Edwin STEEN had the following children:

+398 i. Carolyn McGee (Carol) STEEN.
+399 ii. Thomas STEEN.
400 iii. Jean Clementine STEEN was born on 5 Oct 1926.

226. Johnnie May HEBERT was born on 5 Jan 1880 in Mississippi.
She was married to Mike TARTT. Johnnie May HEBERT and Mike TARTT had the following children:

+401 i. Curtis Ryals TARTT.
+402 ii. LaVerne TARTT.

227. Lillie Clower HEBERT was born on 26 Sep 1882.
Thomas E. STEELE was born in 1880. He died in 1943. He was buried in 1943.

228. Minnie Merl HEBERT was born on 7 Mar 1884 in Mississippi.

229. William Curtis HEBERT was born about 1887. He died in 1959.

William Curtis HEBERT and Odelle SMITH had the following children:

21



Descendants of John RASBERRY 31 Dec 2005

403 i. Katherine HEBERT.

230. Eula HEBERT.

231. Vera HEBERT.

234. Ernest Lenderwood CRAFT was born on 19 Mar 1886 in Holmes County, Ms. (near Acona). He died on 5 Aug
1941.

Ernest Lenderwood CRAFT and Onie had the following children:
+404 i. Edna Merle CRAFT.

236. Alice Waters CRAFT was born on 5 Dec 1889 in Carroll County, Ms.. She was buried in 1958 in Brister Cemetery,
Hesterville, Attala County, Ms.. She died on 30 Jan 1958 in Attala County, Ms..

She was married to Solomon Howell JONES (son of John Andrew JONES and Mary Clarissa (Mollie) HOWELL) on 8 Sep
1909. Solomon Howell JONES was born on 18 May 1879 in Attala, Mississippi. He was buried in Feb 1950 in Brister
Cemetery, Hesterville, Attala County, Ms.. He died on 20 Feb 1950 in Attala County, Ms.. Alice Waters CRAFT and
Solomon Howell JONES had the following children:

+405 i. John Howell JONES.
+406 ii. Alice Lavelle JONES.

238. Leslie JOHNSON was a Druggist.

239. Mabel JOHNSON.
Mabel JOHNSON and Douglas HUNTER had the following children:
407 i. Byron HUNTER.
240. Arthur RATHELL was born in 1871.

Arthur RATHELL and Zenith SURNEY had the following children:

408 i. Arthur, Jr. RATHELL was born in 1912. He died in 1919.
+409 ii. Ben RATHELL.
410 iii. Mary Amelia RATHELL was born in 1920.
411 iv. Rebecca RATHELL was born in 1922,
+412 v. William RATHELL.
+413 vi. Alice RATHELL.
+414 vii. James RATHELL.

241. Sarah RATHELL was born in 1873.

Sarah RATHELL and Charles LUNDY had the following children:

+415 i. Ruby LUNDY.

416 ii. Marietta LUNDY was born in 1896.
+417 iii. Beatrice LUNDY.

418 iv. Charles LUNDY was born in 1898.

22



Descendants of John RASBERRY 31 Dec 2005

+419 James LUNDY.

420 vi. Henry LUNDY was born in 1902.
+421 vii. Ben Clower LUNDY.

422 viii. Douglas LUNDY.

423 iXx. Kathleen LUNDY was born in 1908.

242. Mary RATHELL was born in 1875. She died in 1958.

Mary RATHELL and Robert LYONS had the following children:

+424 i. Roy LYONS.

425 ii. Rathell LYONS was born in 1900.
+426 iii. Lillian LYONS.

427 iv. Willie LYONS was born in 1904,

428 v. Hildreth LYONS was born in 1906.
+429 vi. Mary Katherine LYONS.

248. Ernest RATHELL was born in 1892.

250. Edgar Gwin CLOWER was born on 17 Sep 1896 in Sweetwater, Ms.

He was married to Elizabeth Irene KITCHEN on 28 Aug 1926. Elizabeth Irene KITCHEN died on 2 Jul 1963 in South
Carleston, W. VA.. She was born Mar 22 1906 (Year estimated) in Reedville, Ky.. Edgar Gwin CLOWER and Elizabeth
Irene KITCHEN had the following children:

+430 i. Frank Robert CLOWER.
+431 ii. Charlotte Anne CLOWER.

251. Annie Elizabeth CLOWER was born in Feb 1899 in Mississippi.

She was married to Billie Forbus HARTHCOCK on 28 Jul 1920 in Lexington, Ms. Annie Elizabeth CLOWER and Billie
Forbus HARTHCOCK had the following children:

+432 i. Elizabeth Anne HARTHCOCK.
+433 ii. Frances Gwindolyn HARTHCOCK.

252. Julia Alice CLOWER.

She was married to Allen Percy DURFEY on 28 Jul 1920 in Lexington, Ms. Julia Alice CLOWER and Allen Percy DURFEY
had the following children:

+434 i. Julia Gwin DURFEY.
+435 ii. Allen Percy, Jr. DURFEY.

253. Susie May CLOWER was born in Oct 1883 in Mississippi. She died in 1953.

She was married to Ben A. MOORE on 12 Oct 1902 in Holmes County, Ms.. Susie May CLOWER and Ben A. MOORE had
the following children:

436 i. Susie May MOORE was born in 1908.
437 ii. Lydia Wade MOORE was born in 1911.
438 iii. Alma June MOORE was born in 1914,
439 iv. John MOORE was born in 1916.

440 v. Sam MOORE was born in 1919.

441 vi. Earl MOORE was born in 1921.

442 vii. Walter MOORE was born in 1923.

23



Descendants of John RASBERRY 31 Dec 2005

254. Ella Mae CLOWER was born in Aug 1887 in Mississippi.

She was married to HARPER in Mayfield, KY.. Ella Mae CLOWER and HARPER had the following
children:

443 i. Lucile HARPER was born in 1907.

444 ii. Mary Virginia HARPER was born in 1919.

255. Lemmie George CLOWER was born in Apr 1886 in Mississippi.
Lemmie George CLOWER and __ PAYTON had the following children:
445 i. Aline CLOWER was born in 1916.
256. Ben Sam CLOWER was born in Sep 1894 in Mississippi.
Ben Sam CLOWER and WIFE #1 had the following children:

446 i. Ben Sam, Jr. CLOWER was born in 1921. He died in 1956.
+447 ii. Marjorie CLOWER.

Ben Sam CLOWER and WIFE # 2 had the following children:

+448 i. Bebe Lorrine CLOWER.
+449 ii. Julia Anne CLOWER.
+450 iii. Fay Morgan CLOWER.
451 iv. Bennie Rance CLOWER was born in 1942,

258. Eva JACKSON was born in 1883.

259. Fred JACKSON was born in 1883.

260. Ethel JACKSON was born in 1890.

Ethel JACKSON and Dalton MCBEE had the following children:

+452 i. Dalton, Jr MCBEE.
+453 ii. Ethel MCBEE.
+454 iii. Eva Lillian MCBEE.

262. Samuel Nesbit, Jr. GILLILAND was born on 12 Nov 1898 in Mississippi.

He was married to Beulah REEVES on 8 Feb 1930. Beulah REEVES was born on 23 Oct 1902. Samuel Nesbit, Jr.
GILLILAND and Beulah REEVES had the following children:

+455 i. Robert (Bobby) GILLILAND.
456 ii. Maragaret Clower GILLILAND was born on 13 Sep 1936.

264. William Stark (Willie) MELTON was born on 10 Jun 1873. He died on 3 Feb 1905.

He was married to Susie E. GOSS on 23 Jan 1894. William Stark (Willie) MELTON and Susie E. GOSS had the following
children:

24



Descendant_s of John RASBERRY 31 Dec 2005

457 i. John Walton MELTON died on 4 Sep 1900.
458 ii. Leslie MELTON.
459 iii. Lovie MELTON.
460 iv. Dorry MELTON.

265. Green Clower MELTON was born on 1 Apr 1876.
He was married to Settie GIVENS on 15 Dec 1907.
266. Helen Rebecca MELTON was born on 18 Feb 1878. She died in 1957.

She was married to Andrew Jackson STEVENS on 7 Aug 1907. Helen Rebecca MELTON and Andrew Jackson STEVENS
had the following children:

+461 i. Andrew Jackson, Jr. STEVENS.
268. John Robert MELTON was born on 14 Jun 1882.

He was married to S.Mabel ANDREWS on 19 May 1909. John Robert MELTON and S.Mabel ANDREWS had the
following children:

267 i. Isome Robert, Jr. MELTON.
462 ii. Roy MELTON.

463 iii. Laura MELTON.

464 iv. Claire MELTON.

465 v. Willie MELTON.

466 vi. Emmie MELTON.

269. Eva Theresa MELTON was born on 1 Aug 1885. She died in 1954.

271. Jesse Collin MELTON was born on 10 Jan 1891.
Jesse Collin MELTON and Mail B. RODGERS had the following children:

467 i. Collin MELTON.
468 ii. Ray MELTON.

272. Pett Rogers MELTON was born on 8 Jul 1896.

Pett Rogers MELTON and David Randel BREWER had the following children:

469 i. Charles BREWER.

470 ii. David Louis BREWER.
471 iii. Marion BREWER.

472 iv. Earl BREWER.

473 v. Blanch BREWER.

474 vi. Christine BREWER.

287. William Minor RASBERRY was born in 1875 in Bibb Co., Alabama. He died in 1949 in Fort Worth, Texas.

He was married to Cora BICKEL in 1897 in Dennison, Texas. William Minor RASBERRY and Cora BICKEL had the
following children:

475 i. Bertha RASBERRY was born in 1898 in Texas. She died in 1960 in Benson, Arizona.

288. James Benjamin RASBERRY was born on 17 May 1877 in Alabama. He died on 23 Jan 1923 in Crowell, Foard,

25



Descendants of John RASBERRY 31 Dec 2005

Texas.

He was married to Maude E. REYNOLDS on 26 Aug 1906 in Portales, Roosevelt, New Mexico. Maude E. REYNOLDS wa
s born on 26 Dec 1882 in Saint Albans, West Virginia. She died on 19 Jan 1967 in Crowell, Foard, Texas. James Benjamin
RASBERRY and Maude E. REYNOLDS had the following children:

+476 i. James Benjamin Skeet RASBERRY.
+477 ii. Russie Dee RASBERRY.

+478 iii. Raymond Lawson RASBERRY.
+479 iv. John Glenn RASBERRY.

+480 v. Ruth Lafern RASBERRY.

+481 vi. Robert Garland Mike RASBERRY.

289. Martha Astoria Mattie RASBERRY was born on 28 Mar 1879 in Alabama. She died on 12 Nov 1975 in Altus,
Oklahoma, Buried at Tipton, Tillman, Oklahoma.

She was married to Levi Newton BENNETT on 12 Nov 1899 in Nacona, Montague County, Texas. Levi Newton
BENNETT was born on 19 Jul 1879 in Nacona, Montague County, Texas. He died on 24 Nov 1911 in Tipton, Tillman,
Oklahoma. Martha Astoria Mattie RASBERRY and Levi Newton BENNETT had the following children:

+482 i. Nellie May BENNETT.

483 ii. James Thomas BENNETT was born on 6 Jan 1904 in Snyder, Oklahoma. He died on 9 Feb 1904.
+484 iii. Maud Magdaline BENNETT.
+485 iv. Dorothy Alice BENNETT.

290. Mary Lucy Polly RASBERRY was born in Jun 1880 in Alabama. She died on 5 Aug 1950 in Breckenridge, Texas.

Lorenzo Dowell HARRIS (son of James G. HARRIS and Minivra J. CUNNINGHAM) was born on 13 Jan 1876 in St. Joe,
Texas. He died on 30 Aug 1939 in Texas. Mary Lucy Polly RASBERRY and Lorenzo Dowell HARRIS had the following
children:

+486 i. Marie Euphemia HARRIS.
+487 ii. Bessie Lee HARRIS.
+488 iii. Joe Anderson HARRIS.

291. Jackson Green RASBERRY was born on 2 Jun 1882 in Chilton County, Alabama. He died on 29 Jan 1968 in
Lawton, Oklahoma.

Lettie Betty STARR died in 1968.

He was married to Fama BETTS on 14 Jun 1914. Fama BETTS was born on 7 Jan 1896 in Shawnee, Oklahoma. She died
on 1 Apr 1919 in Henrietta, Oklahoma. Jackson Green RASBERRY and Fama BETTS had the following children:

+489 i. Alice RASBERRY.
+490 ii. Rebecca RASBERRY.

293. Joseph Lee RASBERRY was born on 12 Apr 1886 in Chilton County, Alabama. He died on 19 Feb 1947 in
Chickasha, Grady, Oklahoma, buried at Rose Hill Cemetery.

295. John Joncy RASBERRY was born on 4 Oct 1890 in Chilton County, Alabama. He died on 29 Apr 1966 in Oklahoma.

He was married to Bertha D. "Bobbie" SITTERDING on 14 Aug 1920 in Anadarko, Oklahoma. Bertha D. "'Bobbie**
SITTERDING was born on 19 Feb 1896 in Brownstown, Indiana. She died on 12 Nov 1955 in Cement, Oklahoma. John
Joncy RASBERRY and Bertha D. "Bobbie" SITTERDING had the following children:

26



Descendants of John RASBERRY 31 Dec 2005

491 i. Jacquelyn Eula RASBERRY was born on 7 Mar 1923 in Chickasha, Grady, Oklahoma.
+492 ii. Betty Lou RASBERRY.

296. Beulah (twin) RASBERRY was born on 11 Mar 1893 in Jemison, Chilton, Alabama. She died on 25 May 1941 in
Chickasha, Grady, Oklahoma.

She was married to William Carl HOPKINS on 15 Apr 1913 in Chickasha, Grady, Oklahoma. William Carl HOPKINS was
born in 1896 in Minco, Grady, Indian Territory. Beulah (twin) RASBERRY and William Carl HOPKINS had the following
children:

+493 i. Lula Maxine HOPKINS.

297. Eula (twin) RASBERRY was born on 11 Mar 1893 in Jemison, Chilton, Alabama. She died on 4 Jul 1987 in
Alamogordo, Otero, New Mexico.

She was married to Samuel D. MCGRANAHAN (son of William L. MCGRANAHAN and Edna DOSHER) on 24 Sep 1913
in El Reno, Canadian, Oklahoma. Samuel D. MCGRANAHAN was born on 22 Jun 1886 in Fort Sill, Oklahoma. He died
on 24 Jan 1960 in Chickasha, Grady, Oklahoma, buried at Rush Springs. Eula (twin) RASBERRY and Samuel D.
MCGRANAHAN had the following children:

+494 i. Azalia Jeanne MCGRANAHAN.

298. Ernest Hill Buddy RASBERRY was born on 14 Jul 1896 in Montague County, Texas. He died on 31 Mar 1950 in
Jefferson City, Missouri.

Ernest Hill Buddy RASBERRY and Marie WEST had the following children:
495 i. RASBERRY was born in 1925. He died in 1925.

300. Maude RASBERRY was born on 2 Dec 1881. She died on 15 Jun 1940 in Chilton County, Macedonia Baptist
cemetery.

301. Claudia RASBERRY was born on 1 Sep 1883. She died on 22 Oct 1909 in Chilton County, Macedonia Baptist
cemetery.

GLASS was blessed in Name abbreviated from Glasscock.

303. Benjamin Fleetwood RASBERRY was born on 2 Nov 1891. He died on 16 Jan 1978 in Chilton County, Macedonia
Baptist cemetery. He was blessed in From: Azalia McGranahan Thomas, 9595 South Raintree Dr., Sandy, Utah 84092,

He was married to Annie C. on 20 Feb 1913 in Alabama. Annie C. was born on 25 Nov 1892. She died on 25 Apr 1977 in
Chilton County, Macedonia Baptist cemetery. Benjamin Fleetwood RASBERRY and Annie C. had the following children:

+496 i. Emorene RASBERRY.
+497 ii. Woody RASBERRY.
+498 iii. Dorothy RASBERRY.
+499 iv. Lucille RASBERRY.
+500 v. Roy RASBERRY.
+501 vi. Coy RASBERRY.

306. Birdie Myrtle RASBERRY was born on 1 Aug 1886. She died on 17 Mar 1970 in Chilton County, Alabama.

She was married to William Louis NIX (son of James T. NIX and Mary Jane WALDROP) on 10 Mar 1900. William Louis
NIX was born on 4 Nov 1875 in Clanton, Chilton County, Alabama. He died on 10 Mar 1966 in Jemison, Bibb County,
Alabama. He was blessed in From: Nelda Hunt, 699 Overland Tr., Southlake, TX 76092-8597 (1997). Birdie Myrtle

27



Descendants of John RASBERRY 31 Dec 2005

RASBERRY and William Louis NIX had the following children:

+502 i. Bernice A. NIX.
503 ii. Buel NIX was born on 21 Dec 1909. He died on 8 Dec 1910. He was blessed in From: Nelda Hunt,
699 Overland Tr., Southlake, TX 76092-8597 (1997).
+504 iii. Jessie Mae NIX.

28



Descendants of John RASBERRY

31

Dec 2005

INDEX

(MARGARET)
McNutty , McCoy . .. 10

Ann...1

B §

Fannie ... 10

Jane...2

Martha A....8

Onie ... 22

Rebecca. .. 4
ALLEN

Julia... 18
ANDREWS

S.Mabel ... 25
ANNA

Lucy...15
AUSTIN

... 19

BAGGETT

James ... 2
BARBER

Green...9
BARGINER

Ella...18
BARR

Lester...24
BARRETT

Rebecca Maryanne . . . 4, 16
BENNETT

Dorothy Alice . .. 26

James Thomas . . . 26

Levi Newton . .. 26

Maud Magdaline . . . 26

Nellie May . . . 26
BETTERFIELD
_...18
Charles ... 19
Elizabeth ... 19
Fannie ... 18
Marguerite . . . 18
William ... 19
BETTS
Fama... 26
BICKEL
Cora...25
BOWEN
Anna...11,19
James ... 11, 19
JohnB. (Rev.)...11
Lena...11,19
Mary ... 11,19
Nellie . .. 11, 19
BOWERS

Avery . ..25
BREWER
Blanch...25
Charles ... 25
Christine ... 25

David Louis . .. 25
David Randel . .. 25
Earl...25

Marion ... 25

BROWN)

Florence Brown (sister of Emma.. . .

BROWN

Emma...10

BROWNE

Bridget...1

BUIE

C.

Adah Lowry ... 20

Annie ... 11,19

Joseph Paisley . .. 11
Josephine (Joe) Ellis . . . 20

Josie ... 11, 19
Lillie... 11, 19
Mary ... 11,19

Robert Lowry ... 20

Sarah Millsaps . . . 20

Webster Millsaps . . . 11, 19
Webster Millsaps Buie, Jr. ... 20

Annie . .. 27

CAMPBELL

Aaron...7
John...8
Malona Astoria ... 7

CHATHAM

John M. ... 12

Lou Willie ... 12,20
Mary Elizabeth . .. 12, 21
Robert Barnes . . . 12

CHILDRESS

Alford . .. 17

Alfred Columbus . .. 17
Alfred Filmore ... 9
Benjamin Thomas . . . 10, 18
Bill ... 18

CalvinV....17

Carl Davis (Short) . .. 17
Carolyn June . .. 17
Clifford . . . 10, 18

Doris... 18
Duel ... 18
Emie... 17

Hermie Thompson . . . 10, 17
Hobson ... 18

Inez...18

Janie Sue . .. 17

Joe...18

Julius. .. 18

Leah A....10
Lee...17

Lena Pearl .. .17
Lillie Ruth ... 17
LucindaD.... 10

Mable "Aunt Mable" . .. 17

Martha Alma. .. 10, 17

Mary Lutisha . .. 17

Melvie . .. 17

Millard Fillmore . . . 10, 17
10 Minnie...18

Myrtle . .. 17

Ola...18

Paul Artelus . . . 17

Robert Grady . .. 17

Ruben ... 17

Ruben ... 10

Sam...18

Ted Earnest . . . 17
CLARK

R
CLECKLER

Cecil ... 17

Charles . . .17

Emily... 17

Harold ... 17

Jeff ... 17

Joel Davis . .. 17
CLOWER

.2
L2
Aline ... 24

Annie Beall ... 6

Annie Elizabeth . .. 13, 23
Bebe Lorrine . .. 24
BenSam... 14,24

Ben Sam, Jr.... 24
Benjamin Franklin (Frank)
BenjaminR....2,5
Bennie Rance . .. 24
Bessie Ada . .. 12

Charles McGee . .. 12,21
Charlotte Anne . .. 23

Daniel .. .2
Edgar Gwin . .. 13, 23
Eliza... 2,5

EllaMae ... 13,24
Emily Louise (Emmie) . .
Fay Morgan . .. 24
Frank Robert . . . 23
Green...6

GreenBerry ... 2,6

Iva Cornelia . .. 12, 21
Jean Clementine . .. 21
John...2
JohnC....2,5

...6,13

.5,12

29



Descendants of John RASBERRY

31 Dec 2005

John Hubbard . . . 12
JohnM. ... 14

John Monroe ... 5,12
John Morgan . .. 6, 13
JohnR....6

Julia Alice . . . 13, 23
Julia Anne ... 24

Lavinia...6, 14

Lemmie George . .. 13, 24
LillieP....6, 14
LouEtta...5

Luvenia (Lavinia) ... 2, 4
Marjorie . . . 24

Martha (Mattie) Meek . . . 5, 12

Martha Elmirah ... 5
Mary America. .. 5,12
Mary C....6,13
Mary Ethel . .. 12
Minnie Lee ... 5, 13
Narcissa E. (Nurrig) ... 5
Purity Eva ... 6,14
RobertaS....5
Sarah Evaline ... 5
Sarah Helen .. .6, 14
StephenD....6
Susan ... 6,13
Susie May ... 13, 23
Walter Martin . . . 12, 21
William ... 2
William Floyd . . . 12
William Franklin . .. 2
William G....5
WilliamS....5
COLE
Mary E....12
Thomas H....12
COLLINS
Thomas...7
CONNELL
Jim...8
CRAFT
Alice Waters . . . 13, 22
Edna Merle . . . 22
Emmett Oakley . . . 13

Ernest Lenderwood . . . 13, 22

Etta Lee... 13
James Floyd . .. 12
Jesse Starks . .. 13
John Victor . .. 13
Walter Scott . . . 12
CROCKETT

Sarah Crockett Sister of Davey . . .

CRUMPTON
Frances Calloway . . . 8
CUNNINGHAM
Laura...22
Minivra J. ... 26
DANIAL

Trecelia...5
DARNELL

Doctor B.F....7
DAVENPORT

AlexD....8

Bessie Elizabeth . . . 8, 16

Edna Sally ... 16

Evalla...16

George N....8

Inez...16

Isaac...7

Isaac Orval ... 16

James...7

James Madison . . . 8, 16

JulianT....8

Margaret Josephine . . . 16

Margaretta. .. 8

Mattie . .. 16
W.H....16
Walter Patterson . .. 8, 16
William J....8
DOSHER
Edna...27
DURDEN

Martha Rosalind . . . 13
DURFEY

Allen Percy .. .23

Allen Percy, Jr. ... 23

Betty ... 24

Julia Gwin . .. 23
DYE

_...20
DYKES

Annie (Thornton) . .. 18
ELLIS

Josephine (Joe) ... 20
FARR

Amanda Elizabeth . .. 6

FELDON
James ... 10
FISH
Paris ... 26
FITZHUGH
T
GT....19
GT....19
Mary ... 19
Millsaps . . . 19
FOSHEE
Harrison ... 8
FRANKLIN
Alice ... 4
FREEMAN
Y.O....8
GADBERRY

Annie Laura. .. 14
Daisey Lee... 14

Marshall R. . .. 14
Merle . .. 14
Walter ... 14

GARNER

Jackson...7

GENTRY

Elizabeth ... 7

GIBBONS

Sarah L....15

GIBSON

Effie Perdelia. .. 16
John...16

GILES

Sarah...3

GILLILAND

Maragaret Clower . . . 24
Robert (Bobby) . . . 24
Samuel Nesbit . .. 14
Samuel Nesbit, Jr. ... 14, 24

GIVENS

Settie ... 25

GLASCOCK

Martha "Patsy" ... 7

GLASS

27

GOODGAME

Baby ... 3

Child ... 3

Child... 4
FloydC....3,9
FrancisF....4,9
George ... 3
JamesF....4,9
Jane...3,8
JohnC....3

John Chapman ... 3
John Washington . . . 4,9
Justine ... 3

Martha Ann...3
MillieT....3,9
Polly...3,8

Rebecca Louise ... 3,9
Robert Madison ... 3,9
Sarah Sally ... 3,8
ThomasJ.... 3,9
WilliamH. .. .4

GOODMAN

Dinah Lee Ann... 15

GOSS

SusieE....24

GRIMES

Thomas ... 10

GWIN

John Edger . .. 13
Julia Alice . .. 13

30



Descendants of John RASBERRY

31 Dec 2005

HAMILTON

Katie ... 21 Evelina...5,6 Mangam Estill . . . 20
HAMPTON HUNTER Manson . ..5

Kiturah Tucker . .. 13 Byron .. .22 MaryE....5
HARPER Douglas . .. 22 Mary Rivers. .. 20

... 24 JACKSON Merty Clark . .. 20

Lucile...24 Ethel ... 14,24 Omega Oras . .. 11, 20

Mary Virginia. . .24 Eva... 14,24 Peter. .. 20
HARRIS Felix ... 14 Pettus...5

Bessie Lee ... 26 Fred... 14,24 Pinckney Rasberry . .. 5, 11

James G.... 26 SA....1314 Thomas...5

Joe Anderson . . . 26 JOHNSON WilliamD....5

Lorenzo Dowell . . . 26 Andrew Henry . .. 13, 20 William Henry "Will" . .. 11

Marie Euphemia. .. 26 ByronB....13 William Joseph "Bud" . . . 11, 20
HARTHCOCK Chatham ... 21 LENOIR

Billie Forbus . . . 23 Clower...11 Calvin...7

Elizabeth Anne . . . 23 Clower...21 LEWIS

Frances Gwindolyn . . . 23 Emily Catherine ... 6 Martha Ann ... 9
HAWES Fannie . .. 11, 20 LUNDY

E. Catherine Martin . . . 20 JM... .11 Beatrice . .. 22
HAYES L.B,Jr....11 Ben Clower . . . 23

Callie ... 18 LabeB....11 Charles . .. 22

Dovie Lee ... 17 Leslie ... 13, 22 Charles . .. 22

Enoch...6 Mabel . .. 13, 22 Douglas . . . 23

Irena\Arena. .. 6 Mary ... 11,20 Henry ... 23

JamesF....6 Mary Jane ... 5 vy ...21

MaryE....6 RobertE ... 20 James. .. 23

Purity ... 6 Stephen...5,6 Kathleen . . .23

Rebecca A....6 JOHNSTON Marietta . . . 22

Sarah...6 C.C....20 Ruby...22

William C....6 Margaret Lucille . . . 20 LYONS

WilliamJ. ... 6 Meldon Leo Sr. ... 20 Hildreth . .. 23
HEBERT William Clower . . . 20 Lillian .. .23

Eula... 12,22 JONES Mary Katherine . . . 23

Johnnie May . .. 12, 21 Alice Lavelle . . .22 Rathell . .. 23

Katherine . . . 22 John Andrew . .. 22 Robert . .. 23

Lillie Clower ... 12,21 John Howell . . . 22 Roy...23

Minnie Merl . . . 12, 21 Solomon Howell . . . 22 Willie . .. 23

Vera...12,22 KIRBY MAHON

William Curtis . .. 12, 21 Nancy ...2 Archie...8

William Henry . .. 12 KITCHEN MANGUM
HENDRY Elizabeth Irene . . . 23 Maude . . . 23

Eliza Ann Rosetta . . . 18 KLINGMAN MARCUS

William Henry . . . 18 Clementine ... 21 Frannie Bell ... 9
HESLEP KNAPP MARSHALL

Mollie ... 21 _...19 Barns...21
HOPKINS LEHR Brewer .. .21

Lula Maxine . .. 27 Ada...20 Ethel Keesler .. .21

William Carl . . . 27 Daniel ...5 James Thomas . .. 21

HOWELL

Mary Clarissa (Mollie) . .. 22

HUBBARD

Davis...3

Elizabeth "Betty" ... 3
HUGHS

Thomas...9
HUMPHREYS

Davie Ardenia Maybelle . . . 11, 20

Edward Lee ... 11, 20

Edward Lee "Sam" . .. 20

Frances. .. 20

George Ransom . .. 20
Gertrude . . . 20
John...5
Lavinia...5, 12
Lillian Lenora...11

Louise ... 21
Samuel Hart . . . 21

MATHIS
Joseph Franklin . . . 16
Mack . .. 17
MCBEE
Dalton ... 24
Dalton, Jr... 24

31



Descendants of John RASBERRY 31 Dec 2005

Ethel ... 24

Eva Lillian ... 24 Lydia Wade . .. 23 Blonnie Ladale ... 9, 16
MCGEE Sam...23 Briget...1
Hester A ... 12 Susie May . .. 23 Burl ... 18
MCGRANAHAN Walter . . . 23 Celia...1,2
Azalia Jeanne . . . 27 MOREHEAD Celia...3,7
Samuel D. . .. 27 AdalLee...20 Christian "Christna" .. . 1
William L. . .. 27 William Earle . . . 20 Claudia. .. 15, 27
MEADOWS MULLINS Coy...27
James C....26 Mary ... 2 Daniel ... 3
MELTON William . .. 2 Daniel ... 4
Claire ... 25 NIX David Dunklin . . . 15
Collin...25 Bernice A. ... 28 DavidL....15
Dorry ... 25 Buel ... 28 Dorothy . .. 27
Emmie ... 25 Elizabeth "Betsy" . .. 16 Elizabeth ... 4
Eva Theresa. .. 14,25 James T....27 Elizabeth ... 1
Green Clower . . . 14, 25 Jessie Mae . . . 28 Ellen...4
Helen Rebecca . . . 14, 25 William Louis . .. 27 Emma Lee ... 15
Isome Robert, Jr. . .. 14,25 OSBORN Emorene . . . 27
Isome W....14 .19 EnochlJ....6
Jesse Collin . . . 14, 25 PATE Epsy...7
John Robert . . . 14, 25 Emily (Aunt Emie) ... 17 Ernest Hill Buddy . . . 15, 27
John Walton . . . 25 PAXTON Eula (twin) . .. 15, 27
Laura...25 ... 19 Floyd Madison Matt . . . 4
Laura Elmira.. .. 14 A G....19 Frances ... 15
Leslie...25 Dorothy ... 19 Fred Vinson . .. 18
Lovie...25 Elise ... 19 George W....8
Mary Emily . .. 14 John...19 George Wade . .. 7,14
Pett Rogers . .. 14, 25 Phoebe . .. 19 George Wade Jr. ... 15
Ray...25 PAYTON Gertrude ... 15
Roy...25 ... 24 Grady Sr.... 16
William Stark (Willie) . .. 14, 24 PETERS Green...1,2
Willie ... 25 Nancy ... 9 GreenR....1,4,16
MERCHANT RANSOM Green Smith Pomp ... 4,9, 16
Elizabeth ... 9 Eleanor Estill . . . 20 GreenW....3,8
MILLSAPS RASBERRY GritV....16
Benjamin Franklin .. .5 .4 Herman Crone . .. 18
Clara Lavenia...5, 11 .27 Infant. .. 15
Columbia...5 Albert Benjamin . . . 10, 18 JP....4
Fannie . .. 10 Albert Newton . .. 7 Jackson Green ... 9, 16
John Jackson . . . 4 Aldene Holland . . . 18 Jackson Green . . . 15, 26
Josie (adopted) ... 11, 19 Alene ... 18 Jacquelyn Eula .. . . 27
May ... 11, 18 Alfrenza Ali ... 1 James... 2,6
Purity Ann...5 Alice ... 26 James...7
Rebecca Luvenia. . .5, 11 Amanda. .. 3 James Benjamin . .. 15, 25
Reuben Webster . . . 4, 11 Amanda. .. 4 James Benjamin Skeet . . . 26
Ruben...4 Anice ... 4,10 James Howard . . . 15
Sarah Eliza .. .5, 11 Ann...1 James Lawson ... 7,15
William ... 4 Benjamin...1 James M. ...3
William G. ... 4,10 Benjamin... 1,2 James Sloan .. . 15
MIMS BenjaminF. ... 4,10 James William ... 8
.27 Benjamin Fleetwood . . . 7, 15 John...1
Elijah...9 Benjamin Fleetwood . . . 16, 27 John...4
MOORE Benjamin Franklin ... 2, 4 John...1
AlmaJune .. .23 Bertha ... 25 John Glenn . .. 26
BenA....23 Betty Lou . .. 27 John Joncy . .. 15, 26
Earl ... 23 Beulah (twin) . . . 15, 27 JohnJr....1
John...23 Birdie Myrtle . . . 16, 27

32



Descendants of John RASBERRY

31 Dec 2005
JohnL....15
John M. ...7 Unknown . .. 2 Daniel Webster . . . 10
Joseph...9, 16 Unknown . ..2 ROBERTS
Joseph Edward . . . 15 Unknown .. .2 Mary Jane . .. 16
Joseph Lee ... 15,26 Unknown . ..2 RODGERS
Josephine ... 7 Unknown . ..2 Mail B. ... 25
Ladore...10 Unknown . .. 2 RUCKER
Lucille. .. 27 Velma Ann ... 18 __...20
Lucy A. ... 4,10 William ... 1,2 SAMMONS
Luritta...2,6 William . .. 15 Louisa...7,9
Luritty Angelina...7,9, 16 William ... 1 SAPHRINA
Luticia...3 William Green . .. 2,7 .9
Lutticia ... 2 William Green . . . 10, 18 SARAH
Madison "Major" ... 1,3 William Green . .. 18 R
Malona .. .7 William Green Jr. ... 6 SEGREST
Margaret . . . 4, 10 William Henry . . . 4, 10 A ...19
Marjorie Jane ... 7 William Minor . . . 15, 25 SITTERDING
Martha ... 1 William R. "Uncle Bill" . .. 3 Bertha D. "Bobbie" . . . 26
Martha . .. 3,7 Wolford Theodore . . . 9, 16 SLAUGHTER
Martha ... 7 Woody . .. 27 David ... 10
Martha ... 7 ZettaMay ... 15 Mary Albanie . .. 10
Martha . .. 3,8 RATHELL SMITH
Martha Astoria Mattie . . . 15, 26 Abel . .. 13 Odelle ... 21
Mary...6 Alice ... 22 SPENCER
Mary...1 Arthur ... 13,22 Louisa...12
Mary Albanie . .. 18 Arthur, Jr. ... 22 STARR
Mary Jane ... 3,8 Ben...13 Lettie Betty ... 26
Mary Lucy Polly . .. 15, 26 Ben...22 STEELE
Maryann Polly ... 1 Ernest. .. 13, 23 ThomasE....21
Matilda . .. 3,8 James ... 22 STEEN
Maude . . . 15, 27 James A. ... 13 Carolyn McGee (Carol) ... 21
Melissa Lisha ... 2,4 Lillian ... 13 Jean Clementine . .. 21
Nancy ... 4,10 Mary ... 13,23 John Edwin ... 21
Newton...3 Mary Amelia . .. 22 Thomas . .. 21
Paschael C....4,9 Pearl ... 13 STEVENS
Purity ... 1,2 Rebecca . .. 22 Andrew Jackson . . . 25
Purity ... 2 Sarah ... 13,22 Andrew Jackson, Jr. ... 25
Raymond Lawson . . . 26 Susie ... 13 STIGLER
Raymond Ofield . . . 18 Wesley ... 13 Sarah A....5
Rebecca . . . 26 William . . . 22 SURNEY
Rebekah ... 1 REED Zenith . .. 22
Richard . .. 4 __...19 TARTT
Robert ... 4,10 Annie Earl ... 19 CurtisRyals ... 21
Robert Garland Mike . . . 26 Mary Buie ... 19 LaVerne...21
Roy...27 REEVES Mike . .. 21
Russie Dee . . . 26 Beulah ... 24 THAMES
Ruth Lafern . .. 26 REYNOLDS Richard . .. 10
Sarah...1,3 Maude E. . .. 26 TULLOS
Sarah Ann...3,7 RIGGINS Mary Ann .. .2
SarahE....3,8 DolbaN....4 VAN
Shelby K. ... 7,15 Martha . . . 4, 10 Margaret ... 9
Susan...3,7 Mary (Mollie) Lutisha . .. 4,9 VARDAMAN
Thomas. .. 2 W. Gnatt .. . . 4, 10 JA....19
Thomas...6 RINGER VINES
Thomas Benjamin ... 3,7,9 Mary Jane ... 11 Sarah Jane Sally . .. 9
Thomas C....15 Sarah Frances . .. 11 WALDROP

Thomas Madison .. .1
Unknown ... 2

ROACH

Mary Jane . .. 27

33



Descendants of John RASBERRY

31 Dec 2005

WALTON

Johnnie May . .. 13
WARD

Isaih...8
WEATHERBY

Merritt . .. 22
WEST

Marie . .. 27
WHITE

JW. (C?)...20

Willie Walton . .. 20
WIFE # 2

... 24
WIFE #1

... 24
WILCOX

Eliza Ann... 18
WILLIAMS

Mack Littleton . .. 16

RuthaW. ... 16
WINEBERG

Willie . . . 22
WOOLLEY

Mary Alice . .. 15

Minor... 15
YEAGER

Martha Elizabeth . . . 15
YOUNKIN

Horace ... 11

Mary Frances Bean ... 11

34



